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■ WONNE REIGNAT-VODI a IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

A OF MARYLAND

AV. Petition Docket No. 6 
September Term, 2021

*

(No. 2389, Sept Term, 2019 
Court of Special Appeals)&

(No. CALI9-18504, Circuit Court 
for Prince George’s County)MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION

ORDER

Upon consideration of the petition for a writ of certiorari to the Court of Special 

Appeals and the answers filed thereto, in the above-captioned case, it is this 23rd day of April, 

2021

ORDERED, by the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that the petition be, and it 

is hereby, DENIED as there has been no showing that review by certiorari is desirable and in 

the public interest.

/s/ Mary Ellen Barbe-ra
Chief Judge
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E-FILED
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
10/13/2020 9:29 AM

-YVONNE-R-EIGNAT-VGD I. ■INTME

Appellant, * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

OF MARYLANDv,

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION, * September Term 2019

Appellee. * Nos. 2389 & 2390

* * * * * * * sfr *

ORDER

In each of the captioned appeals the appellant has filed a “Third Motion to Extend 

Time for Filing Appellant^ Corrected Briefs/’ The appellee has filed a Line in response to 

the appellant's motions, in which the appellee “defer[s] to the Court” The appellant has 

additionally filed in No. 2389, a “Motion on Order of 24 September 2020 on Appellants 

Extension to File Corrected Briefs.’' and, in No, 2390, a “Motion on Order of 23 

September 2020 on Appellants Extension to File Corrected Briefs on Case No. 2390.”

This Court’s Orders entered in each of the captioned appeals on September 24, 2020 

provided, in bold type, that “ftjhe Court will not grant the appellant any further 

extension of time and this appeal will be dismissed if the appellant does not file 

corrected briefs on or before September 30,2020.”
f :

Moreover, in each of her three requests for a filing extension the appellant has
. - I*.

asserted that more time is necessary so tl|at she can incorporate into her corrected briefs 

the agency record that was received in this Court on September 8, 2020. The appellant, 

however, is prohibited from making any such modifications to her corrected briefs. Three

2a



of this Court s prior orders have cautioned the appellant that “the corrected briefs shall not 

include any substantive alterations from the appellant’s first briefs filed in these appeals,” 
Accordingly, it is this /3^dav of JcJv 

ORDERED that the appellant’s “Third Motion to Extend Time for Filing 

Appellant s Corrected Briefs.” in each of the captioned appeals, are denied; and it is 

further

2020,

ORDERED that the appellant’s “Motion on Order of 24 September 2020 on 

Appellants Extension to File Corrected Briefs” in No. 2389, and the appellant’s “Motion 

on Order of 23 September 2020 on. Appellants Extension to File Corrected Briefs on Case

No. 2390” in No. 2390, are denied: and it is further
i ,,

ORDERED that captioned appeals are dismissed for the appellant’s failure to file a
-P

brief as directed by this Court’s September 24, 2020 Orders in each of the captioned 

appeals.

. -------
... ...ICvA*::c

Matthew JffEacier, Chief Judge

3a



'3F
YVONNE REIGNAT-VODL

IN THE
*Appellant,

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
V,

OF MARYLAND
*MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION, No. 2389, September Term, 2019 

(Cir. Ct. No. CAL19-18504)
*

Appellee, *

X X * * * X * * X X X

ORDER

After the appellant was ordered to correct her brief to conform to the Maryland 

Roles, she filed a brief that substantively modified her original brief. Rather than dismiss 

the appeal, as the appellee had requested, we permitted the appellant to file a corrected 

brief on or before September 3, 2020. Tn the order granting that relief the appellant 

admonished not to add any “issues, facts, or argumen ts not included in the original brief." 

When the appellant later moved to extend time to file her corrected brief, the order granting 

the extension again warned the appellant not to make any substantive changes to her brief.

Appellant was granted an additional extension of time and: was warned, in bold faced type, 

that:

was

The Court wHJ not grant the appellant any farther extension of time and 
this appeal will be dismissed if the appellant does not file corrected briefs 
on or before September 30,2020, The appellant is again cautioned that 
the corrected briefs shall not Include any substantive alterations from 
the appellant’s first briefs.. » *

4a



When the appellant again requested an. extension of time, we denied the motion and, 

because the corrected brief had not been filed, dismissed the appeal noting the warnings 

that had already been given to the appellant.1

Appellant has now moved for reconsideration of our order dismissing the appeal. 

The appellee opposes that relief. Upon consideration of the motion for reconsideration, the 

opposition, the appellant’s reply to the opposition, and the record, dav of October

2020, by the Court of Special Appeals.

ORDERED that the motion, for reconsideration is denied.

FOR A PANEL OF THE COURT 
consisting of Fader. C.J., Graeff Leahy, JJ.

Chief Judge's Signature Appears on 
the Original of this Documentc

Matthew I. FadenJPfnef Judge

1 The history of the briefing in this case is paralleled in Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. 
Motor Vehicle Administration, No. 2390, Sept. Terra, 2019, and also resulted in the 
dismissal of that appeal. The two appeals arise out of a common fact pattern, but the 
captioned case is an appeal from an action for judicial review of an agency action. No. 
2390 is an appeal from the dismissal of a claim, for damages against an employee of the 
Motor Vehicle Administration.

5a



E-F1LED
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
9/24/2020 9:40 Aft/I

'YV ONNE'REIGNA'T - VODJ: iN-PHE-

Appellant * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

* OF MARYLANDv.

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION, . * September Term 20.19

Appellee. * Nos. 2389 & 2390

* * * * * $ * * *•1: * *

ORDER

In each of the captioned appeals the appellant has filed a "Second Motion to Extend 

Fime for Filing Appellant's "Corrected Briefs,” and the appellee has filed oppositions to the 

appellant ‘ s motions.

Upon consideration of the foregoing, it is this £ V day _____
/

2020,

ORDERED that the appellant’s “Second Motion to Extend Time lor Filing

Appellant’s Corrected Briefs,’' is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the appellant’s corrected briefs in these appeals shall be filed on or

before September 30. 2020. The Court will not grant the appellant any further

extension of time and this appeal will be dismissed if the appellant does not file

corrected briefs on or before September 30, 2020. The appellant is again cautioned

that the corrected briefs shall not include any substantive alterations from the

appellant’s first briefs filed in these appeals: and it is further

£a



s
!s
!

ORDERED that the appellee's brieis shall be filed on or before October 30, 2020;

and it is further

ORDERED that the consideration of this appeal shall be postponed pending

completion of briefing. Following the filing of; the appellee's briefs, the Court will

schedule the month for the consideration of this appeal for the next available session.

m ossw.w cases?*
Matthew J. Fader,/Chief Judge

!
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Court of Special Appeal 
Gregory Hiitoi 

9/23/2020 1:32 PA

'YVONNE-RETGNAT-VODL
4s IN the

Appellant, COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

September Term 2019 

No. 2389

v.

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION, * 

Appellee. *

ORDER

*° Correct the Records From the Circuit Court of
Prince George's County Maryland CAL

19 1S504 and a "Motion to Transmit Agency
Record to the Maryland Court of Special Appeals 

the Records: CAL 19-18504- in which she 

by tlie inclusion of the record of the Office 

not responded to either motion.

and to be Corrected by its Inclusion to

requests the record in this appeal be corrected 

oi Administrative Hearings. The appellee has

Prior to the filmg of toe appellant’s motions, this Court 

on August 13. 2020 directing toe circuit 

record to this Court, and providing that upon receipt of the

record in this appeai would be cotreced by its inclusion. This Court received the 

record on September 8. 2020.

r on its own initiative, 

court to transmit the agency
entered an order

agency record in this Court, the

agency

Upon consideration of the foregoing, it is this day

/2020,

ORDERED that the 

Court of Prince George’s County Maryland CAL
appellant's Motion to Correct toe Records From the Circuit

19-18504” and ' Motion to Transmit

8a



Agency Record to the Maryland Court of Special Appeals and to be Corrected by its 

Inclusion to the Records: CAL 19-18504" are denied as moot.
■

\

u ■i Matthew J. Fader, Chief Judge
1

i

*;v j

!
|

S4



E-FI LED
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
9/4/2020 3:10 PM

Y VONNETIE IGNaT-VOD'I: IRTHET

Appellant. * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

* OF MARYLANDv.

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION. September Term 2019*■

Appellee * Nos. 2389 & 2390

* t- :ft :ft % * * * * * ;<:* *

ORDER

In each of the captioned appeals the appellant has filed a "Motion to Extend Time

for Filing Appellant's Corrected Briefs." and the appellee has filed oppositions to the

appellant's motions.
'Y'^dav of .

Upon consideration of the foregoing, it is this

2020.

ORDERED that the appellant's "Motion to Extend Time for Filing Appellant's
l

Corrected Briefs." in each of the captioned appeals, is granted in part: and it is further

ORDERED that the appellant's brief in the captioned appeals shall be filed on or

before September 8. 2020. The appellant is reminded that this Court’s August 6, 2020

Order prohibits substantive modifications to the appellant’s corrected briefs.

/■' fCWFJUDSE‘S$l€#ATUB£
- APPEARS OK 0#)!St!fM.QSO£?tj

* ■.* 4-1.6

Maithevv.JCFader. ChieETtitTge
S

10a



E-FILED
Court of Special Appeal^ 

Gregory Hiitorj 
9/3/2020 2:12 PM

i

YVONNE REiGNAT-VODI. * IN THE

Appellant. * COUR T OF SPECIAL APPEALS

v. * O.F MARYLAND i

motor vehicle administration. * ■ September Term 2019

Appeiiee Nos. 2389 & 2390
•3 * * & •T 0 r>. •f: * * A

ORDER

hi. eacn of the captioned appeals, the appellant, has filed a "Motion on the Court of 

Special Appeals Decision' Without Oral Argument,**

Appellant may know the Court decision without

in which the appellant: asks "if 

oral argument on the above captioned 

n& Oeen reached?' It appears that the appellant believes that the Court has alreadycase

reached a decision in these appeals, which .s incorrect. When the Court reaches a decision.

its opinions) will be filed with the Clerk of the Court, who will promptly send notice of 

the decision(s) to both parties. See Md. Rule !-324(a).

day of kklAh
-nAccordingly, it is this 

Special Appeals.

OKD.1 nvcD that me appellant s "Motion on the Court of Special Appeals Decision 

Without Oral Argument" is denied as moot.

2020. by the Court of
i

I

\r
r

Matthew Jffader. Chief Judge
C
•V'i'

11a



E-FILED
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
8/11/2020 3:59 FJW

*
-YV ONNE-REIGN AT-VODC

* IN THEAppellant,
* COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALSv.
* OF MARYLANDMOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION, * No, 2389, September Term, 2019
RECEIVED APPEALS

AUG 17 ?m

Appellee. *

* * * * % # * * * * * *
ORDER

Because the agency record was not transmitted with the 

this 11th day of August 2020, by the Court of Special Appeals,

ORDERED that the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Prince George’s County shall

forthwith transmit the agency record to this Court; upon receipt of the agency record in 

this Court, the record will be corrected by its inclusion.

Bv direction of the Chief fudge

Gregory Hilton, Clerk

o 4^
Is

12a



e-filed
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
8/7/2020 12:07 PiW

YVONNE REfGNAT-VODJ. IN THE

Appellant. * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
v. * OF MARYLAND

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATEN, * 

Appellee. •*

September Term 2019

No, 2389
.if * * * 3= *

ORDER

Upon consideration ol! the “Appellee's Motion 

•Strike Portions of Nun-Compliant Brief." and no

............... -020.

ORDERED that the motion is granted in part, and denied In part: and it is further 

ORDERED that the appellee’s request for dismissal is denied: and. it is further

ORDERED that the appellee’s request to strike the appellant's corrected brief and 

record extract is granted: and it is further

to Dismiss or in the Alternative to

opposition thereto having been fifed. it h
this da>- oi’_

ORDERED that the appellant is directed to file, on or before September 3, 2020. 15 

copies of a corrected brief and. if filed as a separate volume, no fewer than ten copies of a 

coneetcd record extract in full compliance with the Maryland Rules. including but not

limited to addressing the following;

tf0."1-? icon™a' record -stall mi* »M pans or the record that me
'**nS P lor 1le deamination oflhe questions presented by the appeal.- The

corrected tecord extract shall not include materials that are not pan of'the record:

13a



8oO!(i) and 8o()3(a; and (b) (consecutive 
appendix and record extract - r&m'jd eximcuo4«.
1 o ^si page as E /. £ 2. £. 3. etc. y.

P»gcs anddscwhCTe in t,K wef

numbering required for pages of brief. 
^wwereihcamermiveiy from first page

And it is further ORDERED that the corrected brie! shall not include any
substantive changes from the first brief the appellant

filed, including bv adding issues.

or arguments no, included m Ihe original brief. Any and, additions ,ha, were made
from the appellant’s first brief to the appellant s second brief .shall nol appear in the

corrected brief that is due on September 3, 2020; and it is further

ORDERED that foe appellee's brief shall be tiled on or before October 5. 2020; and
it is further

ORDERED that consideration of this appeal is rescheduled 

session of this Court; and it is further

ORDERED that the appellee's "Motion 

Respondent's Brief." filed on July 29. 2020. is denied 

provision of a brief extension to the appellee.

to the November 2020

for Extension of Time for Filine 

as moot in light of this order's

)x

juoerssietiATiifg 
*pnm Of. wusfeu, okow!

tUrmm,.
t / / ty

Matthew J. ffoder. Chief Judge

14a



33/QNNE.RElGNAI-yODI *. TN-THE-

Appellant. * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

=!: OF MARYL ANDv.

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATOR :i: September Term 2019

Appellee. * Nos. 2389 & 2390

* =•: * * * * * 3' 5;: ❖ * -i-

CORRECTED ORDER

On May 28, 2020, this Court issued an Order directing the appellant to Hie 15 

copies of a corrected brief on or before July 2, 2020 to remedy the deficiencies outlined in 

that Order, j hat same Order set August 3, 2020 as the appellee's brief deadline.

On June 10. 2020. this Court entered an order granting the appellee's ''"Motion for 

Extension of Time for Filing Petitioner's Brief' mid extending the appellee's brief deadline 

to August 4. 2020. The Court's order mistakenly indicated that no opposition to the 

motion had been Hied. The appellant filed an opposition to the appellee's motion on June 

!L 2020, and then filed another opposition on June 15, 2020.

Upon consideration of the appellee's ^Motion for Extension of Time for Filing 

Petitioner's Brief' and the appellant’s oppositions thereto, it is this J-3 day of 

-J 1/ f \ f

i

2020.

i .The appellant's oppositions fail to mention the May 28, 2020 Order or to 
acknowledge that, in light of the need for appellant.to file corrected briefs, the deadline for 
appellee's opposition briefs was already extended to August 3, 2020. We therefore take 
this opportunity to remind the appellant of Iter obligation to file corrected brief's on or 
before July 2, 2020, as set forth in the May 28. 2020 Order,

15a



ORDERED that this Court’s June 10. 2020 Order is rescinded: and it is farther 

ORDERED that the “Motion for Extension of Time for Filing Petitioner’s Brief ’ is 

gianted and the appellee's brief: shall be tiled on or before August 4. 2020.

/

—--- ---- — -* — -*•
C ... 4

Matthew JrFadeit Chief Judge

ifAStA’
-

'tsvjiisrv,
c?
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■'Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
Appellant IN THE

*

* COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND

* No. 2389. SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

^ MDEC: CSA-REG-2389-2019

v.

Motor Vehicle Administration

Appellee

* * *
ORDER

On May 12,2020. Appellant filed 15 

to all applicable Maryland Rules.
copies of a brief that does n ot conform

Specifically, the brief did not comply with the following:
8-501 (h) (corrected table of cornents required for record extract):

appendix, and recorf8 extact- “cord nfrh&'7 &T pages of brief-
to last page as El E2, E3, etc.); and * numbered consecutively from first page

to pages of tte record<extract;shalit b^"iiKlidate^as^^jf ^ dsewhere

It is therefore this 2JTday of Mom . 

on its own initiative,

ORDERED that the brief,

Appellant files, on or before July 2, 2020.

in the brief

2020, by the Court of Special Appeals.I

as filed, may be stricken and the appeal dismissed

fifteen (15) copies of a .corrected brief and, if
unless

18a



filed as a separate volume, no fewer than ten (10) copies of a corrected record extract in 

■ful 1 -comp 1 i a n ee - wi tlrth e-Mary land-Ru 1 esr!---------------------------------------------------------

ORDERED that in fixing the deficiencies identified above, appellant shall not make 

substantive changes to the brief including but not limited to by adding issues, facts, or 

arguments not included in the original brief; and it is further

ORDERED that, subject to further order of this Court, appellee's brief shall be filed 

on or before August 3, 2020; and it is further

ORDERED that, the case is to remain scheduled to the September, 2020. session of

any

the Court.

By direction of th e Chief Judge
C!
lAU"'

ti

^regory j-filtomClerk

i Appellant may obtain a copy of the Court’s Guide to Self Representation from the 
Clerk’s Office of this Court or online at www.mdcourts.gov. The Guide contains a sample 
appellant brief and record extract at pages 20-49,

19a
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Y A' (} K N T R j ■ I u N A I - V O!) j,
IN Till'

Appellant. * COURT OF SRKCfAl A-ORALS
\,

* OF MARYI.AND
motor vhhiclf 
ADMIN IS'l-RATION. * September Term 2019

& Nos. 2389Appel ice.
•Y * At •1- ■? * At * * At

ORDER

t foil consideration of the appellant's "Motion to Change Dales m the Scheduima 

(truer for Oral Argument." and

ORDERED thm the appellant's "Motion to Change Dates on the Scheming Order 

for (>ral Argument" is granted in part; and it is further

ORDhRi-.D that the above-eaptioned appeal shall be considered ir the September 

2P2U session til this Lourt on the same date and hv the same pane;

September I erni 2019.

opposition thereto having beet: filed., t s(*is 3d (jav 

2020. by the Court of Special Appeals.

no

of

as n Us; No. 2390.
. . « O'.

:: .as■3?

■ K^';
Matthew j. Fader. Chief Ji Jgj

20a



E-FiLED
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hilton 
4/28/2021 2:12 PM

YVONNE'REIGNAT:VODi: IN THE

Appellant, * COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

* OF MARYLANDv.

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION, * September Term 2019

Appellee, Nos. 2389

* *

ORDER

This appeal was dismissed on October 13, 202(5. The appellant thereafter filed a 

motion for reconsideration, which was denied on October 30. 2020. The mandate, which 

was issued on February 5, 2021, incorrectly reflected the date of the dismissal of this 

appeal as October 13, 2021 (rather than October 13, 2020), and the date of the Court’s 

denial of the appellant’s motion for reconsideration as October 30, 2021 (rather than 

October 30, 2020). The appellant filed an objection to the February 5, 2021 mandate. On 

March 11, 2021, the Court issued a corrected mandate containing correct dates.

The appellant has now filed an “Objection to Corrected Mandate by the Court of 

Special Appeals Dated 03/11/2021,” in which she requests that the Court rescind the 

March 11,2011 mandate and reinstate the appeal.

Considering the appellant’s “Objection to Corrected Mandate by the Court of 

Special Appeals Dated 03/11/2021,” as a motion to rescind the mandate and reinstate the

i

i To the extent the appellant intended her objection to constitute an additional 
motion for reconsideration of the dismissal of her appeal, Rule 8-602(e)(5) does not permit 
further reconsideration after denial of an initial motion for reconsideration of dismissal.

21a



appeal, to which no opposition has been filed, it is this day of /If
2021,

ORDERED that the appellant’s “Objection to Corrected Mandate by the Court of 

Special Appeals Dated 03/11/2021,” considered as a motion to rescind the mandate and

reinstate the appeal, is denied.

THE CHIEF JUDGE’S SIGNATURE 
APPEARS ON THE ORIGINAL OF 

THIS DOCUMENT
MatthetfCf' F^er, Chief Judge

22a
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IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND
riff
c;ji

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI, 
Appellant

*

No. 2389, September Term 2019
* CSA-REG-2389-2019
* Circuit Court No. CAL1918504

v.

MOTOR VEHICLE 
ADMINISTRATION,

Appellee

*

*
*

* * # •* * * * * * # * * *

ORDER

It is this the(^firai^^5a5r2020pby the Court of Special Appeals, 

ORDERED that pursuant to Maryland Rule 8-2o6(c), the above-captioned appeal 

proceed without a Prehearing Conference or Alternative Dispute Resolution.

By direction of the Chief Judge

Gregory Hilton, Clerk

Dear Clerk; The date of this Order commences the 10-dav nerinrf A* a__ _ „
transcript necessary for this appea! (Md. Rule 

_ «_tranqpjitta^f the record (Md. Rule 8-412(3)). i®™ior the
’■d m cm

..C -C5 ..
CMo Q
tstoo S 'PoadMZi.oCi 

§ § Receipt
£ Taft t\\ymo 

F^ed z\n\^°

r^.
CM

S3
O P
ao

1-7-0

'Fc’KCe.j. ■i

=
t

i
4
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V.

:-.n
______ *5i

srr-,-jm
=P i

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

PETITION OF

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
D/B/A Shephard’s Driving School, Inc. •

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 
DECISION OF THE

Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E,
Glen Bumie, Mainland 21062

IN THE CASE OF

'

*

*

*

Case No.: CAL19-18504»«•< *

♦

*

♦
i!

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
D/B/A Shephard’s Driving School, Inc.
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Case No. MDOT-MVA-.l 5-19-07115 
Administrative Law Judge Michael J. Wallace *
* -* * * . * * • * * *

ORDER

The above entitled mattohaving come before and having been considered by this 

H day of-^/V} tf^p£)19, by the Circuit Court for Prince

** .

*

* 1* * *

Honorable Court, it is this

George’s County,

ORDERED, that the action of June < 2019, by the Motor Vehicle Administration

through the Office of Administration Hearings be and hereby is AFFIRMED for reasons 

advanced in the Memorandum of Law filed on behalf of the Motor Vehicle Administration, 

with costs to be paid by the Petitioner.
!dc^L. alosJ-cf pi

JUDGE
u l

I
^ss&Jrlls'ckiz^

24a



Bfe

BSt

fib
.. _smat

St

9k,
v\ ,

tat

m
m THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

PETITION OF

SSs,

as
«■

Yvonne Reignat Vodi
D/B/A Shephard’s Driving School, Inc.

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 
DECISION OF THE

ft

*

Case No.: CALI9-1S504
ft

fir
Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E. 
Glen Bumie; Maryland 21062

IN THE CASE OF

P ft

4

❖
c

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
D/B/A Shephard’s Driving School, Inc. 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Case No. MDOT-MVA-15-19-071 IS
ft ft ft ft ft • ft

0b. ftcr
IT if

ft ftft ftft ftcr • ORDER

The Petitioner s Motion to Stay and the MVA’s Opposition thereto having been 
considered by the Court, it is this ^ day 0f>J

for Prince George’s County,

ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s Motion to Stay is hereby DENIED.

m Tcr
m ,2019, by the Circuit CourtW
t
r
&m
m.or

kw
k
V '
*
kV

(olssliqb.
*

ENTERED:

b,

I
*
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!

'I

'■ -i*

n
>z.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. rrs
o ‘

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Discussion above, I conclude as a matter of law

that:

* The Licensee employed an individual who was not licensed as a driving instructor to 

provide any driving instruction for compensation, in violation of section 15*709 and 

section 15-710 of the Maryland Transportation Article and COMAR 11.23.01.12 and. 

11.23.02.08,

a The Licenses failed to make operation and student records available for inspection by the 

Administration during the schools business hours, in violation of COMAR 11.23.0L07

and 08 and COMAR 11.23.02.09.

. ® The Licensee is subject to revocation of its driving school license and its certificate to 

provide driver education programs in Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 15-109(1), 

(2), and (3), § 15-710, and § 16-506 (2012).

ORDER ■

I ORDER that the Licensee’s driving school license, issued on May 24,2017, be and 

hereby is REVOKED; and I further;

ORDER that the Licensee’s certification to provide Maryland driver education program 

courses be and hereby is REVOKED; and I further; ' •

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 

reflect this decision.

ii
i

r
&

- H i L
Michael J; Wallace .

June 6.2019
Date Amended Decision Mailed

Administrative Law Judge
MJW/da 
a 180305

r

4
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CONCLUSIONS OFT .AW

—Basedttpoir t

that;

The Licensee employed an individual who was not licensed as a driving instructor to 

provide any driving instruction for compensation, in violation of'section 15-709 and 

section 15-710 of the Maryland Transportation Article and COMAR 11.23.01 

11.23.0108.

1 he Licensee tailed to make operation and student records available for inspection by the 

Administration during the schools business hours, in violation of COMAR 11.23.01,07 

and 08 and COMAJR. hi .23.02.09.

9 The LiCei1see is subJ'ect t0 evocation of its driving school license and its certificate to 

provide driver education programs in Maryland. Md, Code Ann., Traosp. § 15-109(1), 

(2), and (3), § 15-710, and § 16-506 (2012).

ORDER

I ORDER that the Licensee's driving instructor license, issued on May 24: 2017. be and 

hereby is REVOKED; and I further;

ORDER that the Licensee s certification to provide Maryland driver education program 

courses be and hereby is REVOKED: and I further;

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 

reflect this decision.

-12 and

'x Ix i
If( \\iiX...
U ■

\ C#?----- 'Mav 20. 2019 
x. Date Decisi on Mailed
/ \

MicMelKr. Wallace/ Ay Administrative Law Judge
V.MJW/da 

- i 79135
S

?

f.
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A, That ALJ Wallace revise the Administrative Decision of May20.. 2019 pursuant

'to_COMA'R‘2ST02iT)lT2TTC)'Torclencirmiaiaj^an9'

read:
correct the ORDERTon page 17 to"

“I 0HDE8 that the Licensee's driving school license, issued on May 24, 2017, be

and hereby is REVOKED; and I further: ; and.

B. InJje alternative, that That AU Wallace revise the Administrative Decision of 

May 20,-2019-.purs.uant to COMAR28.02.01.27 (B) due to mistake and/or itregularity and
correct the ORDER on page 17 to read:

I ORDER that the Licensee's driving school license, issued on May 24,2017. be 

and hereby is REVOKED; and I further; : and,

C. For such other relief as the nature of its cause may require.

Respectfully Submitted..

BRIAN E. FROSH 
Attorney General of Maryland

i/
/ t/

!/

r/AVTDCMBRKIN
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Motor V ehi.de Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway. N.E. 
Glen Buxnie. Maryland 21062 
(410) 768-7415 
(410) 768-7414 (Facsimile) 
dmerldn@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for the Motor Vehicle Administration

28a
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STATE OF MARYLAND
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW BUILDING
11101 GILROY ROAD
-HUNT.VALLEY, M ARYL AN D 21031___

NOTICE DATE:

SOUNDEX:

CASS NO.: /PV.9

YD&y)yX
1

FINDINGS OF; FACT AMD DECISION
/>*; / j Cj

The Licensee appeared before me on ■ j- ' Y j s . A hearing was conducted in compliance with 
MD. CODE ANN., STATE GOVT §§ 10-20Tthru 10*214 inclusive and MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. II §§ 
12*202 thru 12-208 inclusive, and COMAR 11.11.02 (and, if applicable, 11.11.03).

After considering the evidence, l find by a preponderance of the evidence the following facts:

i

L 3crn <£< c=C 'S^-sD v- [b^-ksCA^r^ L^i----- H-N

~PjS-p ~aa>j < f-T-LAj-'C-y

UOiTCsir k3

£.< u tri l A4 Jtg^fevTwX
LUhTr

,4k. 1 i JK^tC^OSsrfY i ^OfSoc'Tgxr.

4* XPpTTy.Tn^ -70 ft>T~ ,4?T 4i^A} Cf~!
r-eCL< 3, k k

ck)>~Fp kJlKkLI —atz?<z£ ^sdsL/KigfS-----—r------------c =" 1
__________________ 4*. PvYY- (K)'Jps7if.Ar).,-\Q MJh~ilkA&&Hj^krio

)L^()oL

^~TR vrY ,4*1 -
■4La<A^=s3^PT lv-4.

And I conclude that Licensee is subject to the provisions of MD. CODE ANN., TRANSP. II §

TXjgro<C/\'S' f riS v 'lC-J
(T IS ORDERED THAT:

Lxc
\\

i

\

i/
I —frr-=*-
SiGNATUpE OF ADMINISTRATIVE L£VV JUDGE 

.).../ $U^Lj(i-££

PRINTEDiKAME OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
-T i
\j OAH-FF&D {Revised 9/CS)29a



Colt! Bl SJppESljg
of iSsrplaiifi

361 3Ro«33£ ponlebarfe 
SmiK«eiis. JlkrpIaiiO 214011600

v5£%
jifcltetW/rf/TPi
U^fy®/m#/-

Lauren ML Vim 
Chief Deputy

<t*r. P y
""Ooneice"Burnette 

Rachael Spicknali 
Kisha Taylor-Wallace 

Allison Gray 
Deputies

Sara Rice 
Senior Recorder

410-260-1500
1-800-925-2583Suzanne C, Johnson. 

Clerk. Sandra Sell
Aciniinisfrati’-'<3 Support

June 8,2021

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
1810 Metzerott Rd.. #47 
Adelphi. MD 20783

Re; Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration 
Petition Docket Nos. 5 & 6, September Term, 2021

Dear Ms. Reignat-Vodi:

1 am in receipt of your “Petitioning the Chief Judge to Order a Motion for 
Reconsideration and Correct the Order of April 23rd 2021" in the above-captioned cases.

Please be advised your cases in this Court are now closed. If you wish to appeal this 
Court's decision, you would file an appeal with the United States Supreme Court at 1 First 
Street N.E„ Washington. DC 20543.

Sincerely.

Suzanne C. Johnson 
Clerk

SCJuis

'.TV FOii DEA/.: -J5)5>4
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Lauren Iv*. Vim 
Chief Deputy

—Mgrie-Y^-R-asday—
Dcmelce Burnette 
Rachael Spicknali 

Kisha Taylor-Waiiace 
Allison One 

Deputies

“A

M.t VM iM as?

\

410-260-1500 

l-800-026-2583
Sara Rice 

Senior RecorderSuzanne C. Johnson 
Clerk Sandra Belt

A.dni inistrative Support
May 25.. 2021

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
1810 Metzerott Rd., #47 
Adelphi. MD 20783

Re: Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration 
Petition Docket Nos. 5 & 6. September Term. 2021

Dear Ms. Reignat-Vodi:

I am in receipt of your “Petitioner’s Inquiry' on the Court of Appeals Decision Before 
Filing a Motion for Reconsideration.5’ dated May 20. 2021.

In response to your inquiry regarding tire “reason why the Writ of Certiorari 
denied A as stated in the April 23, 2021 Order issued by this Court, your petition for writ of 
certiorari was denied on the basis that "there has been no showing that review by certiorari is 
desirable and in the public interestA

Following the denial of your petition, you submitted, on May 1 0, 2021, an ^-Objection 
to the Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera’s Order on April 23rd 2021 on Denial of Petitioner 
Petition for Writ of Certiorari Filed on March 1. 2021.” As your petition had already been 
denied, as a courtesy to you, we treated your May 30, 2021 pleading as a motion for 
reconsideration. If you would like the Court to reconsider your petition, please submit the 
$61.00 filing fee and seven additional copies of the “Objection5* so that it can be properly 
docketed, as requested in our May 33, 2021 letter to you. If you would not like your 
"Objection’' to be considered as a motion for reconsideration, please be advised that your case 
in this Court is now closed.

was

II you wish to appeal further, you will need to contact the United States Supreme Court.

Sincerely.

Suzanne C. Johnson 
Clerk

SCJ:rls
31a



Court of Ufpsfe
sf Muwl mis*

url s a tMnsm^wilMng 
361 iilohM piotilEbsrlr

jlarjJlsiib 21401-1600

Lauren M. Vint 
Chief Deputy

—Maris Y. Raadaii—
Doneice Burnette 
Rachael Spicknall 

Kisha Taylor-Wallace 
Allison Gray 

Deputies

4;oi ,rnft M

*10-260-1500 Sara Rice 
Senior Recorder1-800-026-2583Suzanne C. Johnson 

Clerk Sandra Belt
Adm ini strati ve Support

May 13, 2021

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
1810 Metzerott Rd., #47 
Adeiphi. MD 20783

Re: Yvonne Reianat-Vodl v. Motor Vehicle Administration
Petition Docket No. 5, September Terra. 2021

Dear Ms. Reignat-Vodi:

We are in receipt of your “Objection to the Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbara Js Order 
on April 23ld 2021 on Denial of Petitioner Petition for Writ of Certiorari on March 1.2021 -:‘ 
tiled in the above-captioned case. We are treating your pleading as a motion Ibr 
reconsideration. Please be advised we. require a $61.00 filing fee as well as seven additional 
copies of your motion.

Please send the required $61.00 filing fee and seven additional copies of your 
motion so that your motion can be properly docketed.

Sincerely.-

Suzanne C. Johnson 
Clerk

SCJrrls

1TY FOR DEAF" -U u-Viii-155“
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February 25,2021

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
1810 Metzerott Road #47 
Adelphi, MD 207923

Re. I vonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration 
No. 2389, September Term. 2019 
No. 2390, September Term. 2019

Dear Ms. Reignat- Vodi:

i heaate stamp on your recentfy filed motions in the above referenced cases have been 
corrected, i have enclosed the corrected copies of the cover pages for your reference.

Sincere!?.7 ‘.r-

-nM-*
Gregory Tiiitqn 
Cleihv

33a



e-rtucu
Court of Special Appeals 

Gregory Hiltor. 
2/5/2021 2:09 PU

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi, 
Appellant

*■

No. 2389, September Term 2019

* CSA-REGr-23 89-2019

* Circuit Court No. CAL1918504

v.

Motor Vehicle Administration. 
Appellee *

*

•Jf ’Hr ■Jr -3r * * ■ft- * * * TT 4L

mandate

Ordered and adjudged by the Court.of Special Appeals:

10/30/2021 - Motion for reconsideration denied.

STATE OF MARYLAND, Set:

ifflSS^SSBssSBSr-
ruarv. 2021.

------0- , ^______ .
*M||pgr Gregory Hilton, Cl eric

Court of Special Appeals

34a



MANDATE - STATEMENT OF COSTS
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

eS33REG-23S^20I9

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration

Appellant
Yvonne Reignat-Vodi Notice of Appeal

Motion for Reconsideration
Filing Fee - Lower Court
T ranscript/Stenographer Costs
RPIF
RP1F

50.00
50.00
60.00
207.25 
1-LQ0 
11,00
389.25Appellant Total

Total Costs 389.25
STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:

«s c7:^nz^wseeoin9 is tmly ,aken &om the records and °f
nru I? ffmonY whereof 1 have hereunto set my hand as Clerk and affixed the sea! of the 
Court of Special Appeals this 5th day of February, 2021.

Greg Hilton
Clerk of the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

SeS?*Shown °n Man<late are to be settled between counsel and NOT THROUGH THIS 
OFFICE;

* *

35a



E-FILED
Court of Special Appeais 

Gregory Hilton 
3/11/2021 8:54 AM

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 

Appellant No, 2389, September Term 2019 

* CSA-REG-2389-2019

Circuit Court No, CAL19185G4

v.

Motor Vehicle Administration. 

Appellee

■if

’77"

*
77

77 ’77 V7 & * V- •ft •ft ft ft ft

MANDATE

O11 the 13th day of October, 2020: Order of Court, on its own initiative, 
dismissing appeal.

On the 30th day of October, 2020: Motion for Reconsideration denied.

STATE OF MARYLAND.. Set:
I do hereby certify that the foregoing is truly taken from the records and proceedings of the said 
Court of Special Appeals. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set mv hand as Clerk and 
affixed the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this 11th day of March, ’2021.

/
* *r \,

tj 1

Gregory Hilton, Clerk 
Court of Special Appeals

v- /
i
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Court of Special Appeals
Robert C. Murphy Courts of Appeal Building
__________^61 Rowe Boulevard__________

Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1699
(410)260-1450 WASHI NGTON AREA 1-888-200-7444

GREGORY HILTON, 
CLERK

Yvonne Reignat-vodi 
1810 Metzerott Rd 
Unit 47
AdelphiMd 20783

SUMMARY NOTICE

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration
Case Number; CSA- REG-2389-2019 

Circuit Court Number; 
Circuit Court: 

Date; 7/20/2020

Dear Yvonne Reignat-vodi:

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 8~523(b)(i)j the above referenced case shall be 
decided without oral argument.

L
Gregoiy Hilton, Clerk

- -37a -



Court of Special Appeals
Robert C. Murphy Courts of Appeal Building 

361 Rowe Boulevard
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1699

(410)260-1450 WASHINGTON ARM 1-888-200-7444

GREGORY HILTON, 
CLERK

Yvonne Reignat-vodi 
1810 Metzerott Rd 
Unit 47
Adelphi Md 20783

StJMMABY NOTICE

Yvonne Relgnat-Vod?. Motor' Vehicle Administration.
: Case Number: CSA-REG-2390-2019

Circuit Court Number: CSA-REG-2389-20.19 
Circuit Court: Court of Special Appeals

Date: 9/21/2020

Dear Yvonne Reignat-vodi:

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 8~523(b)(i), the above referenced case shall be 
decided without oral argument.

if
Iaj.

GregoryHilton, Clerk
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

*

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) 

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL 

PETITIONER

IN THE*

* COURT OF APPEALS
OF MAR YLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

*

*

*'V

MOTOR VEHICLE Case No. CAL 19-18504
CAL-REG-23 89-2019ADMINISTRATION *

*RESPONDENTS Petition Docket No.COA-PET-0005-2021

% * *** * * *%

Dear Chief lodge Mary Ellen Barbera,

PETITIONER’S INQUIRY ON THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION BEFORE 

FILING A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

L Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi is in receipt of Clerk Susanne C. Jolinson's letter dated 

May 13. 2021 requesting Petitioner file- a Motion for Reconsideration with the Court of 

Appeals on the above case. Petitioner has not received the reason why the Writ of 

Certiorari was denied and still need the reason for Petitioner to answer accordingly to the 

fi ling for a Motion for Reconsideration with the Court of Appeals.

First, as indicated on the Clerk Suzanne C. Johnson’s letter dated May 13, 202! 

that “We are treating your pleading as a motion for reconsideration” Please know that

' 39a



Petitioner did NOT make a PLEA to Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera in the Objection

dated May 10lh 2021. Petitioner OBJECTED to the Chief Judge’s Order dated May 23* 

2021 denying Petitioner’s Writ of Certiorari. As such, there were no reasons attached by 

die Chief Judge to the denial.

Again, there was no plea in the Objection dated May 10* 2021. It is Petitioner’s 

advised that Clerk Suzanne C. Johnson to go back and read the objection from Petitioner 

dated May 10!h 2021. There were no reasons stated on the order as to why Petitioner Writ 

of Certiorari was denied. Inasmuch the request for filing a motion for reconsideration 

should come from one of the judges Maryland Rule 8-605 (Reconsideration) and not the

Clerk.

Maryland Rule 8-605. RECONSIDERATION; states, (a)(l)(2) Motion:

Response, No Oral. Argument: The motion shall be filed (before issuance of 

the mandate or (2) within days after the filing of the opinion of the Court.

whichever is earlier, A response to a motion for reconsideration may not be

file unless requested on behalf of the Court by at least one judge who

concurred in the opinion or order.

40a



Second, the Maryland Motor Vehicle has done a major damage to Petitioner's

driving school, business career and wrongfully repossessed Petitioner's Driver 

Instructional Badge Certification. Petitioner is requesting for time justice on die above 

mentioned case were due process was not applied. Petitioner fully understood the next 

step in the case of Shepherds Driving School and will exhaust all its remedies before she 

move forward with the case of the driving school and driver instructional badge 

certification.

can

Petitioner is requesting that the Court of Appeals SUSTAIN Petitioner Petition for 

VV- i it of Ceitiorari filed on March L 2021 as there is no reason to deny the review of both 

cases as filed neither file a Motion for Reconsideration. As such. Motion of 

Reconsideration can not be file until there is a reason given by the Court of Appeals, If a 

decision was reached by the Court of Appeals, Petitioner will need to know the 

and answer accordingly to the order before a Motion for Reconsideration can be. filed.

reasons

Petitioner have a strong ground for die Court of Appeals to review the above case 

because the Circuit Court of Prince Georges County and the Court of Special Appeals did 

not make the right decision in the case rather keep denying and dismissing the case of 

Shepherds driving school from one Court to another.

Again, it s unfair for the Court of Appeals to deny both cases as it is clear and has

a strong proof that Petitioner has a case, and that both the Circuit Court and the Court of

41a



Special Appeals failed to act accordingly. The Administrative- action by the- Maryland

Motor Vehicle Administration was wrong in the first.place bringing a small business to 

court on something minor that could have been resolve through a conference, mediation 

or a simple phone call and this is a clear indication that the Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration did not discharge its duties accordingly or its incompetent in handling 

issues. The case of Shepherds driving school has been ongoing for the past twenty six (26) 

months. Therefore, the Court should correct die order, sustain the Write of Certiorari and 

hold tiie Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration accountable of how they handle issues 

without following due process,

42a



CONCLUSION

For this reasons set forth above, Petitioner Yvonne Reignat-Vodi D/B/A 

Shepherds Driving School Inc. ask the Court of Appeals to grant its Petition seeking a 

Writ of Certiorari in order to answer the question raised herein, and to protect Petitioner's 

rights vis-a-vis a flawed legislative enactment and an overzealous and unwarranted 

enforcement action by the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration.

The COMAR Code of the Maryland Agency regulations (t 1.23.01) of the Motor 

Vehicle s Administration for driving school s were not followed. Petitioner finds it very 

difficult to start over again without any compensation from the Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration as the driving school was the only source of income that supported their 

families and Ministry. The Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration claimed to be a 

giant State agency but failed to use its power to solve minor problems with a small 

business owner but rather destroy a small business like Shepherds driving school with its 

power. Tliis is an abuse of power or a malfeasance in office by the Maryland Motor 

Vehicle Administration. The Court of Appeals should look into this matter immediately. 

The Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration failed to apply the due process to this 

is the reason why the Court of Appeal has to make a proper decision by making the 

necessary corrections.

case
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Dated: May 20"’. 2021

Respectfully Submitted.

i'-A

\
■~W ?v-2

Y voime'Or Reign at Vodi 
Petitioner
1810 Metzerott Road #47 
Adel phi r MD 20783 
240-475-186
pastord&shepberdsofzion. ore

Pro Se

-44a



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 20lfa day of May, 2021, a copy of the foregoing Petitioner's 

Inquiry on the Court of Appeals Decision before filing a Motion for Reconsideration 

were delivered via pre-paid overnight deli ver to Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera Court of 

Appeals case Nos. CAL-19-18504/COA-PET-0005-2021 & CAL-19-29298/COA-PET- 

0006-2021 were delivered via pre-paid, overnight delivery service to:

David C. Merkin, Motor Vehicle Administration, 6601, Ritchie Highway, N.E... Rm200 

Glen Bumie, MD, 21062

Vvorm-e O. Reignat-Vodi 
Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) *
SHEPHERDS DRI VING SCHOOL 

PETITIONER

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MAR YLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM. 2019

*

❖

*

*v
MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION

* Case No. CAL19-18504

CAL-REG-2389-2019

Petition Docket No.COA-PET-0005-2021

*

RESPONDENTS *

* ** * ** * ** iR

ORDER

Upon careful consideration the Court of Appeals order dated May 23rd 2021 

denying Petitioner's Writ of Certiorari, and failure to provide petitioner with 

reasons why the Writ of Certiorari was denied. The Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration failure to apply due process in resolving the case of the driving 

school at the early stage. The delay on the side of the Prince Georges Circuit 

Court of Maryland failing to transfer Agency Records from the start of the 

case filed with the Court of Special Appeals on February 7,2020 for Petitioner 

to file corrected brief with its inclusion on time. I hereby OBJECT the Court 

of Appeals decision to deny Petitioner’s Writ of Certiorari; ORDERED the

Maryland Court of Appeal to SUSTAIN Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of

46a



business Shepherds Driving School Inc. the sum of FIVE MILLION

DOLLARS ($5,000,000.00) for all the damages caused by the Motor Vehicle 

Administration it is this 

Appeals of Maryland.

day of . 2021, by the Court

ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s request is hereby GRANTED for the LOST 

OF INCOME, WAGES, TIME, AND MONEY WASTED, BUSINESS 

CREDIBILITY, DEFAMATION OF CHARACTERS, and the PREJUDICE 

AND DISCRIMINATORY act by the Maryland Motor Vehicle

Administration against a black owned business. It is also ORDERED to 

Reinstate Shepherds Driving School located at 7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 

100, College Park, MD 20740 and Petitioner Instructor’s license and 

Certification. ORDERED that all. Instructional Licenses and Certification 

belonging to Petitioner’s husband Mr. Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi be

Reinstated.

JUDGE
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THE COURT OF APPE
als of Maryland

y VONNE REIGmr.
VODI (D/B/A) *

shepherds driving school * IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM,

PETITIONER

2019v
MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION Case No. CAL 19-18504 

CAL-REG-2389-2019 

Petition Docket Nq.COA-PET-0005
RESPONDENTS

-2021

Dear Chief Judge Maty Ellen B
arbera.

petitioning the chief judge TO OHDER 
RECONSIDERATION A MOTION FOR

CORRECT THE ORDER of APRIL 23RD 2021

I. Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi is in
receipt of Clerk Susanne C. Johnson’ 

v petition for writ of certiorari
s letter datedMa> 25. 2021 indicating that mv 

that '"there has b
was denied on the basis

no showing thateen
review by certiorari is desirable and i

in the public 

a good standing with the 

taxes not be desirable in the public 

in the eyes of public interest

interest". How could Shepherds Driving School
which is in

State of Maryland, paid both State and Federal

interest?5 The case of Shepherds Dririving School is desirable i
because the 

hours driver’s education

services of the driving school provided to the public

program that involved students i
was a thirty six (36) 

in the Stale of Maryland.
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Shepherds driving, school is a reputable institution approved by the Maryland Motor 

VehiclFTtamimstralion, All instructors are certified by the Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration. As such. Shepherds driving school paid both State and Federal 

since the commencement to the closure of the driving school That's make Shepherds 

driving school desirable and in the public interest. Petitioner wants the Court of Appeal 

to know that Shepherds driving school was licensed, insured, and bonded by the State of 

Maryland, therefore the driving school is desirable and in the public interest.

Heie is a list of instructor's and staffs who worked in die best interest of the 

Shepherds driving school as follows:

taxes

(5) Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi — Owiier/CHO — Instructors ID - 35488 

Smith Kwamc Oliver Vodi - General Manager 

Axubuike Nwaolu - Instructor — Instructor's ID - 35195

(iv) Earl Gary Gamer - Instructor - Instructor's ID - 11389

(v) Eddy Marilyn Ramirez - Instructor - Instructor's ID - 15916 

Leonard A. Davis - Instructor - instructors ID - 16047

(vii) Wilfred Sahr Pearce - Instructor - Instructor's ID - 14660 

(viii) Kenneth Lee Seivers - Instructor - Instructor's ID - 35534

(ix) 1 amba Dunyakor Esseh-Kaminjah — Instructor's ID - 11779

(x) Samuel Tomes Quinoga - Instructor - Instructor's ID - 13805

(xi) Jessica Michaca Contreras - Secretary 1

(xii) Estella Vadafane - Secretary 2

(xiii) Glenda Lisbeth Mejia Mena - Secretary 3

(ii)

(iii)

(vi)
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(xiv) Jennifer A. Cruz - Secretary 4

(xv) —Volunteers/Church/SOZMIC-

The name of i
Substituting Receptionist

was hired by Petitioner andinstructors and staffs mentioned above

worked for Shepherds driving school during the 

Therefore, how
year May 2017 - March 7, 2019. 

business that was licensed, bonded and insured, ascan a
such rendering 

Shepherds driving
services to the public not be desirable and im the public interest?.
school pt ovided services to the public since May 2017 

First,
through March 7, 2019.

there was an error on the Court ol Appeals order dated April 23. 202 

that Petitioner filed Writ of Certiorari 

neverfii

1 stating

to the Court of Special Appeals". Petitioner has

filed Writ of certiorari with the Court of Special Appeals. All filing was done with

the Court of Appeals on March 1, 2021. It is verv
manipulati ve for the Court of Appeals

to indicate in the order dated April 23- 2021 that Petitioner fried Writ of Certiorari with 

the Court of Special Appeals. On May 10, 2021 Petitioner
objected the Chief Judge’s

order based on the error indicated above.

On the Court of Appeals letter dated May 13, 2021 the Court of Appeals indicated

treating your pleading as a motion for reconsideration”. Please know thatthat “We are

Petitioner did not make a plea on the objection to the Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera 

dated April 23rd 2021. The Court of Appeals indicated
the order that petitioner filed a 

s. 1 his is incorrect as Petitioner has 

with the Court of Special Appeals. Again, Petitioner filed

on

Writ of Certiorari with the Court of Special Appeal

never filed a Writ of Certiorari
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a Writ of Certiorari 

"patJi-Qf-the-CDurrof-Appeair

with the Court of Appeals on March 1, 2021. This i
is an error on the

Second, as a Citizen of the United States, Petitioner has the right to a fair trial and

case of the driving school was not treated with any due process or 

operation procedures. There

not a plea when the

basic standard
was nothing as pleading indicated on

petitioner’s objection to the Chief Judge. The Court of Appeals 

looked into petitioner writ of certiorari
should have thoroughly

n before making it decision denying the case.

Third. On the Court of Appeals letter dated May 25. 2021 the Court of Appeal
indicated that “as a courtesy to you. we treated your May 10, 2021 pleading
for reconsideration”. This is totally incorrect. Petitioner OBJECTED

as a motion

to Chief Judge
Nlary Ellen Barb era s Order nf Anrii ■piuidei ot April 23 . There was no plea in the objection by

Petitioner. An OBJECTION is different from a PLEA, ft;s as if the Court of Appeals is
imposing wrong ini dative of a plea on Petitioner and this petitioner find 

correct. However, it is one of the judged decisions to
not legally

request for a motion for 

reconsideration and not the Chief Clerk. Except otherwise Maryland Rule 8-605..

Maryland Rule 8-605. RECONSIDERATION; states, (a)(l)(2) Motion:
Response, No Oral Argument; The motion shall be filed (before i 
the mandate

issuance of
or (2) within days after the filing of the opinion of the Court, 

whichever is earlier. A response to a motion for reconsideration mav not be 

file unless requested on behalf of the Court by at least one judge who

concurred in the opinion or order.
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Again, there was

-on-May-tO—2021—Please^nd'aitaclTch

Judge.

no plea on Petitioner’s Objection to Chief Judge Ellen Barbera

a copy ol Petitioner’s Objection to the Chief

Until the order is correct Petitioner would not file for 

The en*or needs to

motion for reconsideration should 

Clerk.

a motion for reconsideration,
be corrected by the Chief Judge. As suck

come from one of the Judges decision

the request for filing a

and not the

Petitioner is requesting that the Court of Appeals SUSTAIN Petitioner Petition for 

Writ of Certiorari filed on March 1.

cases as filed neither file

2021 as there is no reason to deny the review of both 

a Motion for Reconsideration, Due 

irregularities by the Court of Appeals. Petitioner
to inconsistencies and

sees no need to file a motion for
reconsideration and the following needs to be

The error of April 23rd 2021.

corrected:*

ti)
stating that “Petitioner filed Writ of 

Certiorari with the Court of Special Appeals was incorrect.

fii) The error of May 13, 2021 that “We are treating your pleading 

motion for reconsideration. Petitioner did
as a

not make a plea on the

objection to Chief Judge Ellen Barbera, Petitioner Objected. This is
incorrect.

(lit) The error on the Court of Appeals letter dated May 25, stating "As your 

petition had already been denied. as a courtesy to you. we treated your 

May 10, 2021 pleading as a motion for reconsideration”. Again,
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Petitioner did not make a plea rather made an Objection to the Chief

TudgFdecisiori 0fAprO3T'J72fi2T--------------

It is in petitioner’s request that the Courtfiv)
of Appeals correct its

mistakes for the appeal to be docketed by the appellate 

thereafter with leave of the appellate

court, and

court and not vise versa,

Maryland Rule 2-535 (d). Clerical Mistakes.

How could Petitioner’s Writ Certiorari be denied when the Court of(v)

Appeals falsely claimed that petitioner filed a Writ of Certiorari with 

the Court of Special Appeals?. Again. Petitioner filed Writ of

Certiorari with the Court of Appeals on March L 2021 and not Court of 

Special Appeals. This is incorrect. Maryland Rule 2-535 (b).

Please know that Petitioner have a strong ground for foe Court of Appeals to 

denying the case of Shepherds driving school. Therefore, the Court should correct the

order and letters mailed to Petitioner, sustain Writ of Certiorari and hold the Maryland 

Vehicle Administration accountable of how they handle the case of Shepherds 

driving school without following due process.

Motor

Maryland Rule 2-535 (b) provides that "at anytime, the court mac 

exercise revisory power and control over the judgment in case of fraud, 

in is take, i rregtt larky".
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CONCLUSION

Bor—this—reasons—set—rorih-nb-Dwr-pciiri
oner Yvonne Keignat-Vodi D/B/A

Shepherds Driving School Inc. ask the Court of Appeals to grant its Petition
seeking a

Writ of Certiorari im °rder t0 anSWer the question raised herein, and to protect Petitioner's 

a flawed legislative enactment and 

enforcement action by the Maryland Motor

rights vis-a-vis
an overzealous and unwarranted 

Vehicle Administration. The case of
Shepherds driving school i 

offered to the

IS desirable in the eyes of public interest since the services 

public of which taxes were filed both State and Federal 

school provided Driver's Education to the public and was license.

were

. Shepherds driving 

insured and bonded by
the State of Maryland.

The COMAR Code of the Maryland Agency regulations (11.23.01} of the Motor 

Vehicle s Administration for dri vin

difficult to start

Administration

g school s were not followed. Petitioner finds it very 

over again without any compensation from the Maryland Motor Vehicle

as the driving school was the only source of income that supported their 

families and Ministry. The Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 

giant State agency but failed to
claimed to be a

use its power to solve minor problems with a small

business owner but rather destroy a small business like Shepherds driving school with its

pow-er. This is an abuse of power or a malfeasance in office by the Maryland Motor

Vehicle Administration. The Court of Appeals should look into this matter immediately.

failed to apply the due process to thisThe Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration case
is the reason why the Court of Appeal has 

necessary corrections.

to make a proper decision by making the
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Dated: June 4th, 2021

Respectfully Submitted,

Ci
Yvonne QLRdignat Vodi 
Petitioner
1810 Metzerott Road #47 
Adelphi. MD 20783 
240-475-186
Bist.ortf-.shepberdsofeion.org

Pro Se
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CERTIFICATE OF SF.RVICF

■I-hcreby-certify-rliat-on-th is~4d'“ cJay_oT_june. 2D217 a copy oi the foregoing
Petitioner's petitioning tiie Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera 

reconsideration and to correct the order of April 23rd
to order a motion for

2021 were delivered via pre-paid 

overnight deliver to Chief Judge Mary Ellen Barbera Court of Appeals case Nos, CAL- 

8o04/COA-P£T-0005-2021 & CAL-19-29298/CQA-PET-0006-202119-1
were delivered

via pie-paid, overnight delivery service to:

David €. Merldn, Motor 

Glen Burnie. MD. 21062

Vehicle Administration. 660 L Ritchie Highway. RE,- Rra200

:Jl H- r
Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi 
Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) *
SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL *

PETITIONER *

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019
v

MOTOR VEHICLE
ADMINISTRATION

Case. No. CALI 9-18504
CAL-REG-23 89-2019
Petition Docket No.COA-PET-0005-2021RESPONDENTS %

*
*

ORDER

Upon careful consideration the 

April 23"J 2021 of Petitioner filing i 

Appeals, Errors on

of the Court of Appeals order datederrors

its Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special 

the Court of Appeals letter dated May 25, 2021 denying

Petitioner’s Writ of Certiorari, forcefully imposing a courtesy to petitioner and 

falsely claimed that petitioner’s pleading of May 10. 2021 as a motion for

reconsideration. ORDERED May 23'“ 2021 denying Petitioner’s Writ of

Certiorari, and failure to accept the fact that the of Shepherds drivingcase

school is desirable in the eyes of public interest, since the driving school

offered driver’s education to the public. Petitioner paid taxes for both State 

and Federal. Shepherds driving school was licensed, Insured and bonded and

57a



Certiorari: It is this day of , 2020, by the Court of
-Appeals-ofM aiyland:

ORDERED that Petitioner has LOST 

MONEY WASTED, including 

DEFAMATION OF CHARACTER

INCOME, WAGES, TIME, AND 

the Petitioner BUSINESS CREDIBILITY,

as a result of the discriminatory act of the

Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration against a black owned business. Also, 

this act has affected the progress of Shepherds of Zion Ministries Int
ernational

Church financially. I hereby ORDERED the Court of Appeals to PROCEED 

with a DECISION in FAVOUR of the Petitioner. I therefore ORDERED the 

Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration to compensate the Petitioner and her 

business Shepherds Driving School Inc. the sum of FIVE MILLION

DOLLARS ($5,000,000.00) for all the damages caused by the Motor Vehicle

Administration it is this day of ,} 2021, by the Court
Appeals of Maryland,

ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s request is hereby GRANTED for the LOST 

OF INCOME, WAGES, TIME. AND MONEY WASTED, BUSINESS 

CREDIBILITY, DEFAMATION OF CHARACTERS, and foe PREJUDICE

AND DISCRIMINATORY act by the Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration against a black owned business. It is also ORDERED to
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Reinstate Shepherds Driving School located 

f00~Go 1 lege—Parl<7~MD ~20740

ORDERED that all Instructional Licenses and Certification 

belonging to Petitioner’s husband Mr. Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi 

Reinstated.

at 7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suite

Petitioner nd'

Certification.

be

JUDGE

..........-*■
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.IN JJIE .COURT-ORA P-P-EALS-OF-MAR-Y-tA-NB

*

Y VONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) 

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL 

PETITIONER

* IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

*■

%

*

$v
MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION

* Case No. CAL19-18504
CAL-REG-23 89-2019
Petition Docket No.COA-PET-OOO5-2021

*

RESPONDENTS *

& * * * ** * * * *

Dear Judge Mary Ellen Barbera,

OBJECTION TO THE CHIEF JUDGE MARY ELLEN BARRERA’S ORDER ON 

APRIL 23rd 2021 ON DENIAL OF PETITONER PETITION FOR WRIT OF 

CERTIORARI FILED ON MARCH 1, 2021

L Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi is in receipt of your ORDER dated April 23rd 2021, 

received via mail on May 30th 2021, on the denial of Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of 

Certiorari on the above subject dated March \, 2021. Please know that the Petitioner did 

not file a Writ of Certiorari with the Court of Special Appeals as indicated on your order 

dated April 23rd 2021. This is in error on your path and it needs to be corrected. 

Petitioner’s Writ of Certiorari was filed with the Court of Appeals on March 1st 2021.
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--------Second.-a-Gopy-of-Petitioner-s-0fiJE6-TION_toth'e'coitecteci mandate by the Court

of Special Appeals dated 03/11/2021 was requested to be forwarded from the Court of 

Special Appeals to the Court of Appeals as both cases are currently with the Court of 

Appeals.

The Court of Appeals should SUSTAIN Petitioner Petition for Writ of Certiorari 

submitted on March 1, 2021 as there is no reason to deny the review of both cases as tiled.

On March 1, 2021, Petitioner filed a Writ of Certiorari stating the reason, why the 

Writ of Certiorari should be granted to Shepherds driving school and not be denied. 

Petitioner request that the Court of Appeals SUSTAIN and grant petitioner’s Writ of 

Certiorari,

Petitioner have a strong ground for the Court of Appeals to review the above 

because the Circuit of Prince Georges County and the Court of Special Appeals did not 

make the right decision in the case rather keep denying the case form one Court to 

another,

case

Maryland Rule 12-201 states that reasons for the denial of Petitioner’s Writ of

Certiorari shall be in writing. Rut, Petitioner has not received any reasons for the denial 

to respond accordingly.
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h “cases are clear and it is a 

strong proof that I have a case and that both the Circuit Court and the Court of Special 

Appeals failed to act accordingly. The Administrative action by the Maryland Motor 

Vehicle Administration was wrong in the first place bringing a small business to 

something minor that could have been resolve through a conference or a simple phone 

call, and this is a clear indication that the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration did not 

discharge its duties accordingly or its incompetent in handling issues. Therefore, the 

Court should correct the matter and hold the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 

accountable of how they handle issues without following due process.

court on

/Maryland Rule 12-201 states that, reasons forthe denial of the Wirt .of 

Certiorari shall be in writing

62a



CONCbtiSION

For this reasons set forth above, Petitioner Yvonne Reignat-Vodi D/B/A 

Shepherds Driving School Inc. ask the Court of Appeals to grant its Petition seeking a 

Writ of Certiorari in order to answer the question raised herein, and to protect Petitioner’s 

rights vis-a-vis a flawed legislative enactment and an overzealous and unwarranted 

enforcement action by the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration.

The COMAR Code of the Maryland Agency regulations (11.23.01) of the Motor 

Vehicle s Administration for driving school’s were not followed. Petitioner finds it very 

difficult to start over again without any compensation from the Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration as the driving school was the only source of income that supported their 

families and Ministry. The Maryland Motor Vehicle claimed to be a giant State agency 

but failed to use its power to solve, minor problems with a small business owner but rather 

destroy a small business like Shepherds driving school with its power. This is an abuse of 

power or a malfeasance in office by the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration. The 

Court of Appeals should look into this matter immediately . The Maryland Motor Vehicle 

Administration failed to apply the due process to tills case is the reason why the Court of 

Appeal has to make a proper decision by making the necessary corrections.
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Dated:-May 10^202-1

Respectfully Submitted,

/LKa

Yvonne oT^Rejgna't Vodi
Petitioner
18.10 Metzerott Road #47 
Adelphi, MD 20783 
240-475-186
pastor@sheph erdsofzi on. org

Pro Se
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C ERT1FIC ATE'OF~SER VTC F

I hereby certify that on this 10th day of May, 2021, a copy of the foregoing OBJECTION 

to Judge Mary Ellen Barbera of Petitioner’ s Petition For A Writ Of Certorari of case Nos. 

CAL-19-18504/CO A-PET-0005-2021 & CAL-I9-29298/COA-PET-0006-2021 

delivered via. pre-paid, overnight delivery service to:

were

David C. Merkin

Motor Vehicle Administration

6601, Ritchie Highway, N.E... Rm200

Glen Bumie, MD, 21062

0h
Y voiineYl2R:eignat-Vod:i 
Petitioner
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JNHHE-€OURTOFl\PPEACST>EMAEYUAND’

*

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) 

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL 

PETITIONER

* IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

*

*

*

*v
MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION
Case No. CAL 19-18504
CAL-REG-23 89-2019
Petition Docket No.COA-PET-0005-2021

*

*

RESPONDENTS *

** ** * * * **-

ORDER

Upon careful consideration the delay on the side of the Prince Georges Circuit

Court of Maryland failing to transfer Agency Records from the start of the

case filed with the Court of Special Appeals on February 7, 2020 for Petitioner 

to file corrected brief with its inclusion on time. I hereby OBJECT the Court

of Appeals decision to deny Petitioner’s Writ of Certiorari; ORDERED the

Maryland Court of Appeal to SUSTAIN Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of

Certiorari. It is this day of . 2021, by the Court of

Appeals of Maryland,

66a



ORDER£Dr~that_the~Chief "Judges decision of the Court of Special Appeals be 

CORRECTED at the Court of Appeals as this was a result of non submission of 

the Agency records not been transferred from the Circuit Court of Prince Georges 

to the Court of Special Appeals.

ORDERED, that the decision of the Administrative Agency including 

irregularities and inconsistencies must be CORRECTED at the Court of

Appeals. Petitioner is hereby GRANTED the Petition to SUSTAIN the Writ of

Certiorari: It is this day of ^ 2020, by tire Court of

Appeals of Maryland,

ORDERED that Petitioner has LOST INCOME, WAGES, TIME, AND 

MONEY WASTED, including the Petitioner BUSINESS CREDIBILITY,

DEFAMATION OF CHARACTER as a result of the discriminatory act of the 

Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration against a black owned business. Also, 

this act has affected the progress of Shepherds of Zion Ministries International

Church financially. I hereby ORDERED the Court of Appeals to PROCEED

with a DECISION in FAVOUR of the Petitioner. I therefore ORDERED the

Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration to compensate the Petitioner and her

business Shepherds Driving School Inc. die sum of FIVE MILLION

DOLLARS ($5,000,000.00) for all the damages caused by the Motor Vehicle
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■Admini strati on-rris*this day of 2021, by the Court

Appeals of Maryland.

ORDERED, that the Petitioner’s request is hereby GRANTED for the LOST 

OF INCOME, WAGES, TIME, AND MONEY WASTED, BUSINESS 

CREDIBILITY, DEFAMATION OF CHARACTERS, and the PREJUDICE 

AND DISCRIMINATORY act by the Maryland Motor Vehicle

Administration against a black owned business. It is also ORDERED to

Reinstate Shepherds Driving School located at 7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 

100, College Park, MD 20740 and Petitioner Instructor’s license and 

Certification. ORDERED that all Instructional Licenses and Certification

belonging to Petitioner’s husband Mr. Smith. Kwame Oliver Vodi be

Reinstated.

JUDGE
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COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND 
Clerk's Office

Robert C. Murphy Courts of Appeal Building 
361 Rowe Boulevard 

Annapolis. Maryland 21401-1699
410-260-1500

1-800-926-2583

PETITION DOCKET RECEIPT 

No* 0005, September Term, 2021 

COA-PET-0005-202I

'• YVONNE REIGN AT-VODi

v.

motor vehicle administration

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi 
Petitioner

David C. Merkin, .Esquire 

Arromey(s) for the Respondent

File Date: March 01. 2021

S LATE OF MARYLAND. SS:

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of a petition for writ of certiorari filed in the above 
entitled case.

/s/ Suzanne Johnson
Clerk

Court of Appeals of Maryland
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OFFICIAL RECEIPT 
Maryland Court of Appeals.

Jayor
Reignat-Vodi, Yvonne 
1810 M etzerott Rd., #47 

—(Y-AT-TSVl L1:ErMD'20733'

Receipt No.
CQA-2021-01189

Transaction Date 
03/02/2021

Description
Amount Paid

Reignat-Vodi, Yvonne
COA-PET-0005-2021
Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor Vehicle Administration

Fifing Fee - Petition for Writ of Certiorari 
SUBTOTAL 61.00

61.00Remaining Balance Due: $0.00

PAYMENT TOTAL [ SI. 00
Check (Ref #27246678456) Tendered 

Total Tendered 
Change

6100
81.00
0.00

03/02/2021 
12:22 PM

Cashier RASP 
Station CQAS

Audit
47871105

%. OFFICIAL RECEIPT
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND iHfe?

MAR ®i 2821
YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) *
SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL 

PETITIONER

Suzanne €. Johnson, cier;-. 
Court of Appeals 

of iViaryisnc'
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM. 2019

%

*

%v.
MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION

* Case Nos, CAL 19-29298 

CAL 19-8504 

Petition Docket No,RESPONDENTS

■i- * *

Dear Clerk Suzanne Johnson,

SUBMISSION OF..PETITIONER WRIT OF CERTIORARI 03/61/2023.

CASE NOS: CAL 19-18504, CAL 19-29298 (2389 & (2390)

1 Yvonne Reignat-Vodi submitted copies of Writ of Certiorari, on March I, 2021, 

Writ of Certiorari was finished on 02/26/2021 but due to the weekend Write of Certiorari 

was submitted today Monday March 1, .2021.

The submitted Writ of Certiorari and Appendices are as follows:

% COPIES

(B) WRIT OF CERTIORARI CASE NO. CALI 9-29298 (2390) - 2 COPIES f

= ^COPIES \

(A) WRIT OF CERTIORARI CASE NO. CAL: 19-18504 (23 89) -
f

TOTAL COPIES OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 

tw° copies of the foregoing Writ of Certiorari 

Attorney General; Motor Vehicle Administration; 

200; Glen Bumie, MD 21062,

01 day of March , 2021,

was mailed to; David C. Merkin: Assistant- 

6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E,, Room

Yvonne O. Reignat-Vodi 

1810 Metzerott Road #47

Adelphi, MD 20783
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: CAL 19-18504

Ctitriprion: Reignat Vodt vs MVA 

CLOSEDS
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Motor Vehicle Administration
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“ Uate Printed :04/23/2820
Circuit Court For Prince George's County, Maryland

Civil Case Summary’
Docket Activity

Data
08/04/2015

Docket Entry- 
Motion To Stay, Fd,
002
Motion to Stay Orders Pending Judicial Review
as
e 6/13/19

CaseType: Judicial Review

User
AGE

06/04/2015
AGE

06/04/2018 Pet For Judicial Review, fd AGE
001 7*

QAM Wo.: MDOT-MVA-15-19-071 f$
ag
e 6/13/19 
CM on 6/14/19 
7018-1830-0002-2497-7698

Notice, filed 
004 '

G° c|CS ■ W^l|tn9 °' Pefl'’0n *or,Jlic*icia! Review pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202(d)(3)

. fd/djc ' 
eOS-21-19

Opposition to Motion Stay; fd

08/19/201S *
DGO

06/19/2018 DGO

Opposition to Petitioner's Motion to Stay (Tagged for Judge Wallace - No Hoid)
(Wallace)
fd/djg
eOS-21-15

005

.03/1 S/2019 Response to Petition, fd DGO

Response to Petition - Milton Chaffee, Administrator of the Motor Vehicle Administration intends to participate in 
the aoove action for judicial reviiew. (Tagged for Assignment Office)
(Judge Wallace) 
fd/djg 
e 06-21-19

003

06/25/2019 Order of Court, filed ACC

Order dated 6/24/1S, Judge Wallace, Ordered that the Petitioner's Motion to Stay is heresy Oenied fd acc 
ec to E. Barron, D, Merkin and 0. Beil

' Return P.cpt-Certified Mail, fd

006

07/08/201S ■ K8P
007
fd kbp 
e 7/11/is

08/01/2019 Letter, filed. SFW

Printed: 4/25/2020 - MMZTMMERMAN Page 2 of 4
Civil Case Summary
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Civil Case Summary

008
Igfe,

State of Maryland Office of the Attorney General with Record and CD’s fd /sfw 
e-8/6/18

Lett St PrstTo Md Rl 7-206 Fd 
009 
fdVsfw

ga.
0S/06/2019 SFW

fee: £. Barron. Esq. and D. Merkin, AssisfantAuomey General)

Memorandum in Support, fd 
010
Memorandum In support of petition for judicial review.fd.acc 
e 9/5/19

Memorandum of Law, fd

09/03/2019jg&X ACC

fib

m.
08/27/2019 Efvrrm~y 011

fib motion vehicle administration's memorandum of law
fd./emt364
elO-2-19m,

12/03/2019 Letter to Judge, Fd. DGO

Letter to Judge Mitieistaedt to request representation by an attorney throuoh the Court, fd/dio 
(Mitieistaedt) 
e'12-12-19

Oral Arguments HeM

012A

01/10/2020 .KPEm
m,

01/10/2020 Civil 1 ry by Date Complied KFE

01/16/2020 CaseDisp: Affirmed AMK

9
01/1S/2020 Civil Case Closure Form, Fd.

01S

fd.amk

% AMK

S| 01/16/2020 Civil Daily Sheet, Filed AMK
013*5
d/s. r

01/09/2020 ‘
Judge Mitieistaedt; CS M1410 
Appeal Granted 
Decision Affirmed 
Ordered Signed and Attached 
Case Closed Statistically 
fd,amk

'Order of Court, filed
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01/16/2020 AMKSi
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Date Printed :04/23/2020
Circuit Court For Prince George’s County, Maryland

WA3VIAN0 —s
«■=»”<—— % 
JUDICIARY iss

Civil Case Summary
014
Order of Court dated 01/09/2020, Judge Mittelstaedt. Ordered, that the action of June 06,2019, bv the Motor 
Vehicle Administration through the Office of Administration Hearings be and hereby is AFFIRMED for reasons 
advanced in the Memorandum of Lav/ filed on behalf of the Motor Vehicle Administration, with costs to bs paid by 
the petitioner, case closed statistically,fd.amk 
ce all parties

MM2 'Notice of Appeal, filed 
016
notice of appeal filed by plaintiff 
paid 121 
date 2/16/2020 
receipt 58210 
mz 82/17/2020

Copy of Clerks Letter 
017
copy of clerk's letter regarding appeal 
mze2/17/2020

02/07/2020

MM202/17/2020

MMZOrder to Proceed WO Pre Con?02/27/2020
018
No. 2389. Sept 2015 
duetoCOSA 4/24/2020 
mz e2/27/202G

HMVRtnd Mail By Post Office Fd.03/17/2020
019
As to Yvonne Reignat-Vodi, Re: Copy of Clerks Letter for Appeals
fd/hmv
e.03-18-2020

MMZTranscript, filedO4/OS/2O20
020
transcripts filed for proceedings dated 1/9/20 & 1/24/19 w/ cost sheet 
mz e4/15/2020

Page 4 of 4Printed; 4/23/2020 - MMZIMMERMaN 

Civil Case Summary
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IN THE Cj3URX_0ILS£EClAL-ABBEAX^-QF-MAR-¥I^A-NB-

YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI (D/B/A) * 

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL * 

Appellant *

IN THE

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 

OF MARYLAND 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019 

CS A-REG-23 89-2019
v.

MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADMINISTRATION

Appellee

Dear Mr. Gregory Hilton,

REQUEST FOR SIR SPEEDY TQ PICK UP AGENCY RECOUPS FBOM 

THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS AND MAKE COPIES OF AGENCY

RECORDS'
Yvonne ReignaLVodl hereby request Sir Speedy to pick up Agency records from

the Maryland Court of Special Appeals and make copies for Appellant to complete 

the corrected Briefs.

I,

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi

Appellant

-77a



Shepherds Driving School

College Park, MD 20740

Dear Mr. Matt Franko,

Eg' PICK UP AGENCY.. RECORDS FROM: THE not tot ni?
.SPECIAL APPEALS AMD MAKE COPIES OP AGENCY RECORDS

I, Reignat-Vodi hereby request Sir Speedy to’pickup Agency records from tire

Maryland Court of Special Appeals and make copies for Appellant to complete the

corrected Briefs.

Thank you.

j I f\
■ "K•L\ / /\ . i 
Yvonne Keighat-Vodi

Customer -£|{
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€E-RTrFieA'TE^1^E'RTTCE'

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this
15 (YELLOW) copies of Appellant CORRECTED briefs of case No. (2390) 
copies each of RECORD EXTRACT of case No. (2389) of VOLUME 1 of 2 & 

Volume 2 of 2 of the foregoing case as follows: CAL: 19-18504/CS A-REG-23 89- 
2019/CAL-19-29298/CSA-REG-2390-2019 .

2»d day of November 2020, 
and 10

Was served by

Hand

o 2. First-class mail postage paid: 

Certified mail; oro 3.

o 4. Other

On the following: The Clerk’s Office, Maryland Court of Special Appeals; 361 Rowe 
Blvd, Annapolis, MD 2140!

T

<2?

Signatuie

Yvonne Reignat- Vodi 

1810 Metzerott Road #47

Adelphi, MD, 20783
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this____ 2- _____ day of_____November
2020, 2 (YELLOW) copies of Appellant CORRECTED briefs case No. (2389) (2390): 
copy of RECORD EXTRACT of case No. (2390) and 2 copies of Appellant RECORD 
EXTRACT of VOLUME 1 of 2 & Volume 2 of 2 for case No. (23 89) of the foregoing
case as foIows:CAL: 19-18504/CSA-REG-2389-2019/ CAL-19-29298/CSA-REG-2390- 
2019.

: 1

Was served by

Hando 1.

0.2. First-class mail, postage paid:

Certified mail: or

Oilier

3.)/ o

o 4.

On the. following: David C. Markin; Motor Vehicle Administration; 6601 Ritchie 
High wav, N.E., Glen Bnfnie, MD 21062

-Wit \ >

Signature

Yvonne Reignat-Vodi

1810 Metzerott Road #47

Adelphi, MD, 20783
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(Q0^^- i

February 8,2019

?vTESS,--»
oS2“:s5=s„?—

Re: Shepherd’s Driving School
Dear Mr. Wright

tecum which you haSrvrfmthem onF° b ?Spm t0 the subPoena duces 

learned by now to my client^dedines fhotrl 201 * 1 “? SUre ** hive 

various documents attached to the subpoena a- rf SUOpoena-1 have reviewed tbe 
allegations of a disgruntled client the M^Abased uP°n &e 
have advised my client not to turn’ overZre-'7 t0 mvesti8ate my client, 
there are no alleged violations of anjf ™ re“°rc|S requested. The reason 1

W ShephI?dU7DrivLag Sc“™is:^wtoo^tt^r1133 ^ £°” rather
you have any questions, please fed free to contact m7. ^ doctalents-If

I
is thar

expedition.

Sincerely,

Bert W. Kapinus
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iffr, § Vshfcte Atfminiatrstsai
6601 Rifehle Highway N.E.
Glsft Burras. Mu 21CS2

1 -830-95&-1M V4 lies?!
CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER

* W i
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION....

—M-oteR-VEHieirE- 
ADMIN1STRATI0N i'SK>4S2'457|> iTTYi

h.Ttp://v,v,-.y. n v.'=:.m= ry land.?: ov/
WES SITE

MI InRIM OQCI EMFMT
i his i ntsriffi document expires or?: 1W201 &

. Prodeet Non.Coninrerdsi - Learners Perntii Type 1 -GLS} Osss* C 
! Type:

■ ; Prosuct msitedto stress on record v.itb MVS. If 
jy©BSs!fSfed expedited service, signature v/iii be 
i requires TDr dslivsry-of product Ssiorazy 
.processing of expedited s^n/icevni! bsdsiivcrsc 
■on fisct business day. No trail c'envery c-r. 
F-SBsr.=|;stgis fioiidtys.

To tech vchst pnedect vis id 
;\«Vvv.i?rv'5.s-sm'sns.gay;prc,dijs{-te:ckinc

■ i bis intgrini Document is -intended far temporary 
; sse-«dy, until you have resawed year Maryland 
. product in the mail. Once you jaceiveyour new 
f «?n»»w product you should. immediately destroy 

_ ifcts Inisnm Doountsct i his oc-cun’rsnt ss v=h-d for $
' irsximiura asys iron: the transaction date

fcisw Prodsact issued; 
ProdactErpIr®; 1€/5S020

1&SS01B
; Dl/iO: CS&5414016C5C* 
I J8FEI 
•; Address:

CUi
3S54 SIADIUM DR f 3132 #3132 
COLLEGE PARK! MD 2-0742

Bsrih Dafe:
- S'-sk: M

! Sp?efaS€aisfsj: NOME
n eight; AOS

Organ Doran ifa 
Weigh®: 143 ibs

;

festiicrSGiiiCs): -i - Under 21 Alcohol Restricted
S - Ccrrsetivr Lenses
i - Limited lerrrs lampc-rer}1

1 - r -v.j.- ij.-.. v r'.»t » ---

WPiSBPI®
' i. i«i™

is
1

i RAMSAffnOiN RECEIPT
ffsnsasieR Receipt-

SIS Provisional Conversion 
<3L3 Leamere ClasaC 

Tots! Due:
Psymefil

Credit Cold #: ‘S5S0 
Authorization Code: 151 S&7 

Tcrtei Paid:
Change:

Amauaf j f ransssiion Deis: 19? 5/231 § 
jBranch: White Del;
-i~* 2-1 (ndusirisl Parkway-
-Silver Spring. MD 50304 
Customer Cop.',
Printed or. ia®201ft- 11:21:2® AM. 

lyperator: 12455 
i Ireni: Tee Very ite

UnS Fries Qry
S3.22

S45.SC
1 S5.SD
1 S45.C&

550.00

55S-.CS

S5O.O0 
SO. 00

■JiPEI CUI
OL/iO=:C5SD4140ie050

\

i
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m

»

9k
SSS

e»

a "'■

DE-003B (12-13)
as

""FIF“ °°mp'*'‘ * I' l'q“““ "<°!»?«°» a»d sig„»te M
Ciasivti-

' Middle

ft

—fj ift •-•'[St Name
■ ;; /I Mil4tfail£L_eaxp /,■)SiJefAddr&g~„ v-VL iil _ _

MvpLtllv^'

Jj&fifeftg* J M'vwfag. C
vslis.lzsta, I
Eats'ofBirtli

ft § fid&
w*; /£ vuD

, State
S)o03lC‘ly

a
Zip Codei;

Conin'2,►

*'■—4 Branch Locationa School #

-------—..-^su/S ?A/i -fT0
Age {at the tiAte class started) =^Lt^Dhzh2>oi

i

n2B- rt3rt..,'Time Time _________ . Lesson I Inst
Hours IEndI

Inst, Lesson 
Grade ~

t ID#
l

i

t

i

J(s&n \~~i

f-^ZZXZ^ET C-XL
■ r*

O
■£v_. .-
1 ■%

r 5
/ i/ X i

£&
J

Nl /l
/ /__,,/VnR' ;1

\ v
r-s’5s'n GreGer^S - Satisfactory, U - Unsatisfactory V

/ // ri ' 4‘ \
*« Um„,„ M (o

'X f'

tt?Ci
I

^v^novv*ea'Sew^efmat’cn and helfbf

— MM/SMXti i——=i

w-«
;•/

//v-iX"/ - n84a .r-



its

. V
;■ m

jfi!/-
I

Shepherds Driving School Inc. Student In-Car Evalnation/Progress Record 

Instructor:*/

TmriKMmWmSm^Sxmmsm-— -ImMMfo Wri*m^h-;&tm% ly/333-

t
f as

. u-z

^ Student: tf*

jSS

£2

eJIn evaluating a driver’s performance use thefoflowmgrafmgscale as a guide:

53 4 — Performs without any coaching 
3 3= Performs adequately but needs occasional coaching 
3 2= Performs but only with significant coaching

L-l 1L-2
H- I 3

L-3 L-4 L-5 L-6 $Pre-entry cheeks £4 iPre-start and starting f 4u,ww:»rv ^u,u--3.c\n.*<\
Moving forward. M- 1±±

4 4
£4.
Lp LL tt£3 ■VMoving backward *F 1 M \ l,J- *P/.}.r

Entering traffic 3 1 3 3 33 J3Sight Turns
Left Turns

fiS?1 -O*2 33 3i o
3 i 3 33 51 2>Negotiating intersections

^-faghanging lanes 3J 2. 3 6 3
ft 3 3 iy-

3
3 3 ■3 -h

^ pklag and securing 
^3 IVldng on grades 

1 33 fee parking
i . i

3 -v? 3 -*-r} '33,'V JHMo
,3
3 3 3? 3 ~3allel parking „

inabouti
sing highway conditions

3 3 «a^
vD

3 J2± s 3'3
ft 3To -3 ii. Li-

*g<faigfee management______
Response to traffic controls
Response to other users

iJL Lh LLU> <w

H .3c^- 33M -3. I ^4 Lr.fi
Passing 3 ...5
Commentary diving 4-4 ip NJSpeed K IL <U- 3L.i~ o
Driving condltfons when appropriate
Adverse weather V. -?j Ip L3~ V \

■H 3 3ft r ?,S J
•-T->

3
Night driving —t ^
Final Evaluation A$¥,s>«

Fail (circle one) m
.......jpriver Signatufs3^jjw333i3''
——L" •*■■ - * ^

V4Instructor Signature qnd 3.4D^= x85a «
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• Cam
c D;

i
IJ. J

V,Z
1%nlG.if"i GAfASR 

i - sKsatsr
., lALTlKOte jA t*2 2127

* \

»*
pATE;v ij

f 2XP;S2S. 03-P3-20T5\N -A'V
■T-?

~ ’ ^<3

M .
MartjUiw ■i

huJh: yt-jvnn:
Cc-rtiflod

Driver Education instructor
SARI GARY SASSER

InStrtfsfor Murntor: ..:! •' < <-C 
Certified for: CLASSROOM 5; xsid

F.XPIRES:
C'.-30-2018
Type: ft
tss: <&6?.-SG18.V

L
m*

{

-9?
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INS'tiVJtToK Z

eg) @
D-128-557-041-S15

DAVIS

LEONARD ALBERT

S
§=;
§ .

■5026 GELSTDti DR
BALTIMORE HD 21222 
08/36/1964~ A=V' J---- f.1 S'-ll" 230 es/ssaosa

8 TP>: 05/31/2013

tc £= 2
s
33

r--,
tmS.- »*“

c :Z*• n •—
*■% 2. —

■^55 ' 

-T * St ct
■ -0 h

H2 S
fc ?A > £

1
C;

3_2U
>»

■TT

X r
I ■;i

.. £ ';?■* t
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M4EYLAW, MOT«
- Mstclie Mlgfe^aj„ H! 

-------------- .Gfea.B.ai3il^Jlsi^a44|@g2.

M^IPCgg TEnr tm
'•-tpV'

OEUVZRVMSTHOB: Had De&errf

DIRECTED 10:;

-CollggeParlc Maryland20740 ---------------

Margaad.-TOU S- A^a» Rotated Code of
MOTOR VEHICLE ^MBOSTRA T|ON to d»Mv? by ^ ^^XANB
Of FMOCESa the following; ° d er* B^EDiATEEY UWN SERVICE

gSchool ■

AIl~studeaf files dated September 1,

And by virtue of the MASSLAm 
documentation is hereby made available 
to:

2018 through December 1,2018

Demetrius Wright Inspector 
-MVA. Headquarters 
6601 Ritchie Highway, NE 
Room 207 w '"
Glen Buraia, Maryland 21062 
Telephone: (410)424-3751

SS55>

court of competed Msdt^n to^Si^StboditoL^SS1" Y?icIe Adroiaistration petitioning a

Inspect2UeSti°nS regardinS this subpoena should be leierred to the above named MV A

day of ~X

^ssN
\VAT\, A

Christine Miner.
Administrator

Gi ven under my hand this 20 \°\

Original:
Copy:
Copy:

Case file 
Recipient
OSce of The Attorney GeneraffirvA
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p

!

•shspnsros

Motes 12/21/18
14/19/18 The complaint was forwarded via email to pm frrtn-« o *
fonvarded the email to Demetrius/Natosha to investigate ^ B"'

12/21/18 IgCheryl, Bill, Demetrius, and Natosha reviewed the

Vodi, review of his and'th^dirartion^f^l^invesd^aj.^Q^6 ^dm’n*3tra^Dn 3Sa'rist Mr.

sdentiFfed tfi« rates ©f the

complaint in detailed and ;i

n
parties Involved: ■S

J' p Yvonne Reignat-Vodj Cert# 35433 
Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi - 

' "^rook Gardner —

^avis ~ unlicensed Driver instructor at SDS
"■> ’ ^°Oyaaepo (Possible employee at SOS*

■ " Eve'Matthevv,er~ C°m^^inani/S^U^eni: ^rlv£r ^eed 1° mother's
- Matthew “ Customer/student driver/possible witness

- Owner/Operated, SDS 
General Manager/Prjvate Practice Mentor, SOS 

Dnver Instructor, SDS , !

name/contact info] l
i
‘

Sffbrts mad® up to date:
0 ^^LPoliks, Internal Investigations notified

Complainant contacted, and a preliminary interview 
, Demetrius did share highlights of the interview ’

--OIMS soared for (First name unk) Davis- Possibfe unita^eli Drivers Instructor at sAs 

■r'Fan or Action following-this meeting- -

° ^;::^rmineP05Site“^-VhaveW„,ncbssatthetime
Create questions for interviews upon reviewing the records 

‘9 Schedule interviews
*' Ww¥h“raearding mlnors "«l be conducted as discussed in th.

I
i

' vyas conducted (over the phone)

meeting

89a



1. DEMETRIUS WRIGHT - INSPECTOR
2. NATOSHA YOUNGER - INSPECTOR
3. LACHERYL JONES - INSPECTOR
4. JACK MEAKIN - INSPECTOR

SS SSSS™THA? IN

1. MS. LEENA MOHAMEB (STUDENT)
RIHAB OSMAN (MOTHER)

3. MS. MAHLITATNAI HERNANDEZ (STUDENT'S 
MR. ABDYNAHIB HERNANDEZ (STUDENT)

2.

4*

1' 71°^® REIGNAT-VODI (OWNER/INSTRUCTOR MVA)

32: lTo^S^^SZsSSTORMVA)

* s'N'YT 2019 'A*fctpr Demetrius Wright, Inspector Natosha Younger.
Section Manager - LaCheryl Jones and a Maryland State Tro

*1* March 610 2019 - Inspector Jack Meakk and State Trooper 

v March 12ta 2019 - Inspector Jack Meakin and State Trooper

oper

90a



1, YVONNE REIGNAT-VOD! OWNER/PRESIDENT/CEO

2. SMITH KWAME OLIVER VODS ' GENERAL MANAGER

3, JESSICA MICHACA CONTRERAS SECRETARY 1

4. ESTELLA VADAFANE SECRETARY 2

5, GLENDA LIS BETH MEJIA MENA SECRETARY 3

6. JENNIFER A. CRUZ SECRETARY 4

7, VOLUNTEERS/CHURCH/SOZMIC - SUBSTITUTING 

a. RECEPTIONISTS

91a



^^moucEmmiEmm
^I4£gIS|NT 120 l?.3mg

IWIIRUCTOHS

NAME
INSTRUCTORS rn

i* azubujke nwaolu 

2* WONNE RE/GNAT-VODl

EARL GARY GARNER

4. EDDY MARILYN RAMIREZ

5, LEONARD A. DAVIS

6‘ WlLFRED SAHR PEARCE 

7‘ KENNETH LEE SEIVERS

tamba dunyakor esseh-kaminjah -

9. SAMUEL TORRES QUINOGA

35195

35488
3.

11389

15916

16047

14660

35534
8.

11779

13805

■ksssfTel: 240*7C4-3S2S
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-Ill
Way gf?d b® Ssm*

I pi
7100 Baltimore Avenue j Sufie 100

Tel. 240-704-3329 J fax:240-764-5802 
Mfc^sfepiisrdsdrimgschooLcom

ig|»

0&* IP
Isun

^K.^?fe??^CS^g^S5sbsLi;
sag&asgrSTHi

IIIa
i "

§§ P Mr. Smith K. Oliver Vodi 

1810 Metzerott Road Apt47 

Adelphi, RID, 20783

H
ill HiiIIii

Date: 05/2472017ft
»HI 

m?; iV r- j
; *3 is'

SHEPHERDS-DRIVIM-G srwom gr.TOTiQ-YMENT AORi?i?Tvn?iyr
^gH^MEfflJvEgypPDGEWE.RAr.n^M^^MR.

■Dear Mr. S. K.O. Vodi,
IP
III ■^saters^a?-'DrMng and Mr. Smithft
ii
I shepherds Driving School considerediif?

1-iSjj
i y ^ .d

E'£ 1l| "
y S

-V0Ur employment o» the following terms andconditions:

(a) The commencement of employment starting mom May 24th 2017 
(□) he company shall pay Mr. Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi a salary of S25 00 dollar-

;3 as? Smi,h 0liva *•*«■«*•
(d) It is desired that Mr. Smith Kwame Oii 

towards his duties

per
Si

ii
il

(e) 5?ssssf
® Smith Kwame 0Hver Vod^ will NOT provide classroom, behind the whe^ 

. “S‘^Cli°|^eSl °r e^uate ar^ ofthe sweats at Shepherds Driving School
W4 foroW^b - "I V°di WiU W°T driVe any ofti* school vehicles with the 
- • :. U* ^°, W]ih me school's name on it to conduct trainina oertaimjia the -nx bourn
Qnvmg instruction required by the students ibr the driving m

ii as a

Iamm
81:

i*ij;
’li'l
ill
■A WWWi,sSl©plierd:sd§wirMscftir8ft2-rfam 

' "93a -



-2-

(1) During this tsm Mr. Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi will not reveal any confidential
mfbiination. to any person or companies outside Shepherds Driving School. If the
miormation be shared to other companies Shepherds Driving School will consider the 
act as a breach of contract.

his duties and may he paid his regular salary up to the date of termination. continue to perform

Signed this 24xh May 2017

o&'lksH'
vs

</ r/fyt&i i !
ts T7JI /

Siaf&l|4jaefenMive SignatureStaff {Q^&ture *'
P

Position HeldM4 xwtti 9m a

A< P \mi fV ^\Id Lt7 Name in Pull [Vbryofl-g, jNp i dn.aT

( )lunPosition Held ~o
OS I a.4 / 7fil7-

l rn
Date: Date:

U 7]•/

94a



1/100 Baltimore Aver.ue 
Suite 100{ f.k: v,;; / ’--il: Ah t>i Ai

/ :
Cofiege Park, MD 20740 
TeL 240-704-332S ' Fax: 301-955-0906 
Emaii: info@shepherdsdrivingschoci.ccn

111 MPlIG: Ar

-1?

' IV.i f- . .V*

. w

Mr. Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi 

IB10 Metzerott Road Apt 47 

Adelphi. MD, 20783

r--\J t

X:
Hi :* , ' -s-'i"i;

;
!

Date: 05/24/2017.
:

: !

|H^MSRSSDH|V!NGSCHOOLLETrER..OF EMPL•i! : ______ LQYiySRVT
SMITE KWAME Q^VKRVQJUGRKVV &.i. m

|I|r
i~1

Mi". Smith K. O. Vodi,ri -1
j ■

\h is with great pleasure that i am wrv ng to you :o otter voiFthe position n? a 
General^ Manager with Shepherds Driving School. After carefully reviewed * rr 
appheanon. the team had agreed that your wHE-amess, and omn,do.Si« ' 
the company. will be an iu- iI1 •

Ii 1I

Please know that, 7ou are on a lull-rim!.; schedule, and your take home salary will
be Snn.OO dollars (twenty five dollars) an hour. However, the criterial for your background 
cnecic was met, and we have agreed that you wcrlc in the capacity of a General Manager.

i

71 y i

;l>|f#r?!
LA

”7e welcome you as part of the Shepherds Driving School T earn.
1

, .*'5
iM Sincere! v vourst;

-v! a.iWW--
'■■rSijsSilW

rri

TvemrteD. Eeignai-Vod;

O wner. Gres idcnt/CEO 

Shepherds Driving School 95ay>
11Lilt

mailto:info@shepherdsdrivingschoci.ccn


€EMiRAL-MANA6ER-Bt)TfES-&-RESP0NSIBILiTlCS

SMITH KWAME OLIVER VQDI: 

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOt

OVERSEE DAILY OPERATIONS FOR THE BUSINESS OR ORGANIZATION
2. INSURE THE CREATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A STRATEGY 

GROW THE BUSINESS
3, COORDINATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF KEY PERFORMANCE 

FUNCTIONS AND DIRECT REPORTS
4. PROVIDE DIRECT MANAGEMENT OF 

EXECUTIVES IN THE BUSINESS
5, INSURE OVERALL DELIVERY AND QUALITY OF 

CUSTOMERS
6- ENGAGE IN KEY OR TARGETED CUSTOMER ACTIVITIES

OVERSEE KEY HIRING AND TALENT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
8. EVALUATE AND DECIDE UPON 

INFRASTRUCTUR AND TALENT
9. COMMUNICATE STRATEGY AND RESULTS TO THE DRIVING SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
10. REPORT KEY RESULTS TO THE OWNER/CEO OF THE DRIVING SCHOOL AND TEAM
11. ENGAGE WITH THE TEAM AT SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL IN A BROADER 

ORGANIZATION STRATEGY PLAN.
12. DELEGATE ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS; SUCH AS ACCOUNTING, PAPERWORK AND 

PAYROLL

13. AIDE IN SERVICES FOR SCHOOL VEHICLES. EXAMPLE. OIL CHANGE, MAINTENANCE, 
CAR WASH ERRANDS WITH COSCO, SCHOOL’MATERIALS, AND THE OVERALL 
CLEANING OF SCHOOL VEHICLES

1.

DESIGNED TO

GOALS FOR THE

KEY FUNCTIONAL MANAGERS AND

THE UNITS OFFERINGS TO

7.

KEY INVESTMENTS IN EQUIPMENT.

96a



State of Maryland
Department ©f Penile Safely and CcwBcttensaS Smikm

William G, Stewart
Deputy S’crsaiy Administration

J. Michael Zeigfer
Ocauty Secretary Oacintisns

Rhea L. Harris
Assistent Sscnslety Pres rams And Services

David N. Sezartson
Assistant Sssraary Capital Pnsgrafcs 

C. Kevin Combs 
Cttiof Information Officer 
Arthur C. Ray, til

Deputy Chtef Infcrmaftcft Ciftcor

Larry Hogan 
Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford 
Ll. Governor

Stephen T. Moyer
Secretary

Informato Technology and Communicaiions Division
Criminal Justice Information System - Central Repository 

Post Office Box 32708 - Pikesvilfe, Maryland - 21282-2708 
Main No: 410-764-4501 - Toll Free: 1-888-785-0011

vwAv.dpscs.state.md.us

MARYLAND MOTOR VEHICLE ADMS.
WILLIAM KRAFT
8601 RITCHIE HWY. N.E, RM. 207. 
GLEN BURNIE, MD 21062

\
'Received: 07/20/2017 

•Reference: 175010013112

Orlginaliy printed: 2017-07-20
July 21,2017

Your request for a criminal history record check has Peso conducted information from the Federal
lnd£S«SaS„FS«Sd:“P°n:8,6'81Wormato

Warns: SMITH KWAME OLIVER VODI 
Sex: M Race: 8 Date of Birth: 09/05/1970

jits FBI criminal history investigation has been completed,
ins covered individual is not foe subject of any criminal charge/charges.

C^inal Justice information System is operated under the authority of the Secretary 
of me Dsparirasht of Public Safety and Correctional Services and does not contain date prior to 1978.

Cop&iz SimiioM

Caroie Shelton, Director 
Criminal Justice information Systems 
Centra! Repositon;
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n, , ^ _ , State of MarvJand
Department ot Puolic Safety and. Correctional Serv pr­

ices
4*

William G. Stewart
Deputy Secretary Adminisuition:

J. Michael Zeiaier
195050007213-4 c

.esaaltSgEiSiaiSaeraiLoQs, fDavid N. Bezsnson 
Gary W. McLhinney 

Rachel Sessa
® if llll l Hillm/m ill' II f

Larry Hogan
Governor £5€Assistant Secrc&rys

C. Kevin Combs 
Cliief information Officer
Donna Rowletfe

Cfreclsr

Boyd K. Rutherford Information Technology and Communications Division 
Criminal Justice information System - Central Repository 
Post Office Box 32708 - Pikesviile, Maryland *21282-2708 
_ Main No.:410-764-4501 -Toll Free; 1-888-795-0011

AtcLI. Governor
,<5ri

€Robert L. Green 
Secretary

www.dpscs.maryland.sovYVONNE ONIKEH REIGNAT-VOD!
1810 METZEROTT RD 47, 
ADELPHi, MD 20783

f
Received; 06/14/2019 (3€

€June 14.201S

Your request for a criminal history record check of Mary land’s Criminal Justice i nformation ' 
as follows^ R C°mp!eted- This record check wss bassd upon the identification information

€

f
%YVONNE ONIKEH RE!GNAT-VOOl

Sex: F Race: B Pats of Birth:-03/24/1974 %

rl$§ No Gn’rninai history was found under the Maryland statute or regulation 
authorizing you to receive the information.

I®- - tingerpnnt supported national criminal history record check has been initiated.
; i he resuits of that investigation will be sent to the requesting agency oniy,________

1 be Maryland Criminal Justice Information System is operated under the authority of the 
Secretary of the Department o? Public Safety and Correctional Services and may not contain, 
data prior to 1978.

Sir®
m
K.
€
mc
/St<c
0
v

Doma Rowi&tte,
€
fDonna RowJette. Director 

Criminal Justice Information Systems 
Central Repository £

c
&

f
fiK

A

p.

$

ii
■•Y

<4»*.•*
'Jm **4.3519 • 195t>5DvKJ*/213 -S.CJJS
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^rttenttatiomd @AmcA
William Kraft. Section Manager 

Division of Driver Instructional Services 

Room 207. Motor Vehicle Administration 

6601 Ritchie Highway. NE 

rfe. rV’uiriK*' •'••■ij-tife •ti.j.y ; Glen Bumie. Maryland 21062-0001

} * ", AwI-«~-*«5ir|. •'•iiS,..

11,. •c.r,’!.-;

- '-A' tvs "u£
V - J *ir,C.wu»pj«g Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi 

1810 Metzerott Road #47 

Adelphi.. MD. 20783
; -

Date: 10/15/2019

VAts-
■' -t-'.uj*';.

=ft. ; ;"r
M

?-i>:c .vir- ihb Jin'*

“*r

Dear Mr. William Kraft,r-.r •t;

REQUESTING A HEARING: REINSTATEMENT OF 
DRIVER EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL CERTIFICATION & 

EXPUNGEMENT OF CONSENT ORDRR OF 06/05/2012 & 
NOTICE TO STAY OFF PROPERTIES OWNED AND/OR 

OPERATED BY THE MV A

I. am heieby requesting a hearing at the office of the Administrative 
Healing for reinstatement of my Instructor s certification for Driver 
Education Program.

AJI ft?;- ; ’ - V vt?J\
Also, 1 am requesting an expungement of the consent order dated 

06/05/2012 and a dismissal of notice to stay off properties owned and/or 
operated by the .Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration served bv 
Internal Investigator John C. Poliks on 04/30/2014.

pnstor@shepherdsofzion.org
Tel, 240-475-1876 1240-393-9125 [ Fax: 240-764-580299a

mailto:pnstor@shepherdsofzion.org


-2-

Attached is a form .filled out Counter #213 requesting an Administrative 
Hearing and a copy ol the stay off properties notice owned and/or operated by the 
Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration.

Sincerely,

Smith^w|^^i^erVodi A/ <r //

A /rT 'i
ApplicaST/1”)

Ml/
713* i

f
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A

/I0 j
HARYLAMD DEPARTMEHT 

OP 7RAMSP0RTA7I0H

Larry Hogan 
Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford 
Lt Governor
Pete K. Rahn 
Secretary

_XI »ib_lineNizer,—IZ
^Administrator

f
t-
V
¥

'?"***•.?

t*

October 10, 2019

Smith Kwame Oliver Vodi 
1810 Metzerott Road #47 
Adelphi, Maryland 20783

Mr. Vodi:

V*

:•

7‘

DeoSw rfT8 “^hearing that you submitted at, counter 213. at the Maryland
BuLe MalvWaSi?™f!0” M“? VtUcle Adltuni®ation (MDOTMVA) offices in Glen 
Bumie, Maryland, at 12,00 pm on October 15, 2019, was forwarded to out office.

tllStfSon f ?inS mUSt be'subnlitte4 IS days of any action taken bv
an

v, SiiiceVsiy, 
/ /

■<

/
/h

William F. Kraft ! \
Section Manager ’ x ■ ' ’

A-/A ;/(
\

\ u
1 ■’'}

LaCheryl Jones, Division Manager
Madison Lumpldh^fogram Director
Damon Bell, Lead Counsel, Attorney Genera); s Office
David Merkin, Assistant Attorney’ General

Cc

file

i

it
<v

)>

i.

r
i

ifia: RJfcrteKJghwoy NEi Gtdn Sumie, Maryland 21062 410.768.7000 RfTSTaMVA Mafyl<3hd Relay TTY 800.492.4575 mva.maryfand.gov
DA-092 (CE-17)
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FOR THE MOTOR VEHICLE ADMIMSTRATIONs
■§

qpafe'
Motor Vehicle Administration 
Room 200
6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E. 
Glen Bumie, Maryland 21062

NEIL L JACOBS' '
Assistant Attorney General 
QfSce of the Attorney .General 
Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601JRftdrie Highway, K.E, Room 200 
Glen Bumie, Maryland 21062 
(410) 768-7414
Counsel to the Motor Vehicle Administration

&
-4>*

BSS-v

329im0frB^®$i£ast 
Siiver.^pian&MaryfesiS 20901

jss4

..... ......
i /_•

•MiVDate?■

<c’

£Ss f

CSl

j..^>,..
SB

-37

+*

t- r *r“ 1 ■•-q—r**;” "•1 -y - • r—*7 ?•‘~T :«r-r=T-n.“r^~ -.‘v.srTr?rr
ED '■••4
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Kwami Owoukor

Tel: 240-590-9278 

Date: 03/22/19

me and the whofe class distracted f^m^nVerfedu^t* ^ Wednesday Jan'9 201^ that had

1V1VA. There was two MVA offidate Ind^dln^ayoui^dv Wh'Ch ?nVolve safe drivif1S by the
i hey rushed into the classroom without Ms JoWMP thl , tr°°Per Watked int°the drivinS sch°o1- 
me to have shortterm memory of losing focu^th! 177 * permission- Their behavior caused

■ suggest the MVA comes in 
got to give Ms. Yvonrt

a different time to get the folders and not

assuming she is a

when she is teaching a class. They
was absolutely wrong forme and

W person when she Ms'W0Nm

will need a refund from the MVA for that day.I

Thank You!

rSMVjlEMPherbs Dt“„- 5ulte 100,

106a



‘STaTiS "i'JHSsord[

Joseph Bryson Wilder to Mss Yvonne:

,°W 11'emeinJbf W2S the Actions
eLi ' *-ont of me nPPed Mr top sheet off

I noticed in the class some were dome it and some 
was certain she was supposed to do that

She said she was positive so I did it 
'-0 us that this was incorrect.

yWBre glVeu 1 wasn?t r4afly listening and a 

weren't so I asked the girl in front of me if she 

as well. A couple minutes later y

she knew what to do and was Incorrect §‘ ^ 11 Was some rando^ girl who thought

this point. lit is aU I r^^btWhat ^ ^ ^ °f jooked Hce as * was so long ago at

I
siI::

3
(Miss Yvonne) asserted iou

H
1
J

ii;
!'

Shepherds Driving School (ne,/
7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suits 100, 

Coileae Park, MO, £0740 
Tel: 240-7C4-SS2S ■ jri-piln

O

- qoia.



<*rom: Adedapo Adejonwo 
Sent: Saturday, March 23,201910:21 PM 
I o: ShtPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL INC 
Subject: Re:

S2d'<**« tonma a maste,iM

Jviy driving school experfencevfould^-'t^b036 Unnecessary chaos 9 ° °°j be''19 SUed by 5 tesn whcse major
^ovkjeti^ammed WOU*C* 'and^peace^ilen^fonmer^Sh^3:90*?1^^ SCi'ons m’SE

! could remember viv^»w cerui .nwonmem Shepherds Driving School

That, fee, wrote
rnasrering different driving £hnique ^ rt %^£?**™* 8 
ope S„e get rewarded according for dtriie^f* great citadel of learning £« 

, eatment from an ill brought up teen.! do 
smear campaign against shepherd tiriving

major objective white inciass wallo'^u^ Jcs^unnS °rlVing fh00' being sued by 3 teen whose

ihepnerds Driving School provided. 3 Serene snd Peacefu- environment

making other students tear uo
the fact stiff is Shepherds driving School n~ds to Z T t,'™aous ac*>«, i could write on & on., but 
produced good drivers & better hmans who am productive in r S°°n SS P°SSlb,e because theY haVs 
shepherds driving School Great Citadel of teaming ^unities.

AShepherds Drivina School inc. / ) I

rm£l&lSZaNS8im V&fczhol?
TSI: 24Q-704-332B ^ j

108a



From: Sana! Harris
sent: Monday, March 25,2019 6:42 AIM 
To: SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL INC. 
Subject: Sanai's Harris Statement

disrespectful joke Not everyone In my class that daySfa SlUd"te were laug,’i,1B and ™ki"6 
was in the wrong. Mis. Vvonne was a great driving inamctor^ com™"d but ab°“' 80« of the class 
respectful, ,'m ,bsolu,ely thankful that, was ”* ** W3S ^

1)
■bps'llf

'• Oi

109a



?rom; Widow Shipper!ey 
sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 2:59 pm 
to; SHtPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL INC. 
Subject: Re: Driving Times

Sure!

1 r^aiiy want to finish my 6 hours of driving with Shepherds1 T* *the beSt one for me etc); 
and i reel safe competing the driving with them ber-mf^ complered the class with them, 
the road, and I think if would be very useful to T^very strict with the la^
This school was professional and took tine inn ~ ^ nd °* aiQ w^le practicino
■confused or had any questions. There w^ nS/S °V9r C°Fepts muitiPie times if we 
instructors, and they were ven/ orofessional No ne9®Liv^ or rudeness from the.

sr?" *-*
in colle9B 3t UMD co"e-oe

school whose teachers I am comfortableSith V ^ the 801001 that 1 paid ,or' and «»

Of

were

Thole fhatSSSSB? F^mytense50 ' "*» ** «*>into

see (above the legal mMmmfhow to dTtlafelyTndigS'=h tMm> in mry,am <* 

-WilioviT1 'S delpful 10 youl Let me know if you need anything else!

any

0r Thu? J«n 13, 201S, 14:35 5HEPI■fERDS DR!V,NG SCHOOL WC <M°@sheph£rdsrirMn^nn>wrote: •com>

not receive you testimony. Can you resent it back to

ihankyou-

vianagement ieam

Sl’,S"TasD'ivl"S3choonca

(SI: 244-704-3330

;CS

110a
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Il
i

The Executive Building UMD Campus 

7100 Baltimore Ave Suite 100, 

College Park,

MD 20740

3

1
Dear Shepherd's Driving school,

Overall, i had a 
licensed driver!

I1i

we

ms improve greatly.
PDSltlVe "’"•"""Iwltt»«>'» for*,tom. Ism now,confident

I
iM
ilI$
fjSincerely, 

Sonia Sarre
nkftH
rformer Student of SDS IItyi
•1

1Bn
II

1
ifU
1

Il
Shepherds Driving School Inc.

?}DD Baltimore Avenue, Suits 100, Colleas PsrK, MO, 20740 
1st 240-704-332S

I

I
!
I
i
i

•***■-•

Tat ?4c -
I

111a
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From; Karen Carrillo
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 1:17 PM — - - - -
To: SHEPHERDS OF ZION MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL CHURCH INC 
Subject Fwd: My experience 7 ■ .!

--------- Forwarded message---------
From: Karan Carrillo <karenc3rriilo34@grnail.com> 
Date: Fri, Oct 11, 2019,1:14 PM 
Subject: Fwd: My experience 
To: <lnfo@shepherdsdnvingschooi.com> ■ 4

•1

----------Forwarded message------ —
From: Karen Carrillo <karencarriHo34@gmaii.com>
Date: Fri.. Oct 11, 2019, 4:57 AM 
Subject: My experience

<lufc@shepherdsdrivingschoQi.com>

\

\

i

;(sood Morning Mv name is Karen Carrillo Just wanted to share my experience with you about shepherds 
at iving school. It's been a little over a year that I've attended shepherds ,1 am really greatful forthe 
patience that ms.yvon had with me I think ! wouldn't have done it without her. She did an excellent job 
at the classes explained to me and the class with alot of detail to make sure we were on the same place. 
Also Ms.Yvon did the behind the wheel with me did a fantastic job I went to pass rny driving test on the 
first try.i am now really sad to know the school is out of business . i really hope everything gets fixed I've 
sent people to go sign up for driving school with shepherds driving school but i was told that they 
can't receive people til the problem gets fixed.So i really hope everything gets fixed and starts back to 
business. i I

Thank you. i.

t-

U;

!

Shepherds Driving School ins.
7500 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 108. 

College Park, MD, 20740 
l at. 240-704-3329

i

H

tv l112a

mailto:karenc3rriilo34@grnail.com
mailto:lnfo@shepherdsdnvingschooi.com
mailto:karencarriHo34@gmaii.com
mailto:lufc@shepherdsdrivingschoQi.com


.Erom.. H ope_Ch i d. u m e <chidurn6hose@qrogiil. com>
.cornCc:

Bcc:
Date: Thu, 10 Oct 2019 14:56:18 -0400 
Subject Positive Reports of Shepherdsdrivingschool

classroom and also took me behind the wheel and s can boldly sav that .hA'.

'SSSSSSSSSSSST “ S»“ =~.

! I °U3S SujAijQ spjecjosqg

113a



“ : •.'!on:que Thompson

_' ; - ni-p'0S OF ZION MINIS! 
--.set: ?wcf: shepherd's Orlvi.

RIES INTERNATIONAL CHURCH INC.
ngns

te­

ns. ■ i-- "cm my iPhone 

~orv/arded message:
y*«*

- S£ -
St

is,

at

-‘asses there last WoveSbTr!nTdertoeob5nt0 S‘^Pherds 0rrvf'n§ School, 
wholeheartedly say that Ms Yml! ?tein driVers license and I can
HaSedminifat0rS*!fever 1 needed a^yhelr^h ^ l<ind' professJo^
-I fe a|vvays there willing to so the eZ'm *°mething! *Wt understand in 

,lh her he!P [ Passed my class and sot mu 1 TOr me and fellow classmate* 
anyone to her school becLe she fs detot nTf1 S

''oi^ssincerel\Ure *" succesd- ’^ 3nd She wi,t g0 ths extra

Monique Thompson 
Ssnt from my iPh

I attended

;*

one
►

Shepherds Driving School inc.
7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suita IOC. 

Cofisgs Park, WD, 2074G 
Tel: 240-704-3329

114a



-fa:Qmv-3fr>ev(3tiesti-g^@517i3))rf:»rn----
Date: Sun, Oct 27, 2019 at 12:09 AM 
Subject: Reference
XQ:info@shepherdsdrivingschool.com

Good afternoon Sir/Madam

chool.

Yours Truly 
Amoy Quest

115a

mailto:info@shepherdsdrivingschool.com


!p
10

mm OavlcLSMth-Spign^-
/;34 PM (34 minutes sc

excellent DriX^SchSoT Ms Yvonn '° ^mV pr°''isionals license and thev re an 

SsTedT!hS r“leS °f the road-1 Pay™QattenfionTri^ 1° Understand and

^'felvli| deil'nd the wf,®e° sa®stons by makino sure ?S'0n a ey alS° me 

the?^er™"d ttiS **oo, to ^
***%?■

Sent from my iPhone

i-m

:isiSfc
9kdF

£>■

S0

“*V3

-“iar

Sgto
Shephe?s Drtv,ns SchM|

•*53^’-
J5&

m
rnimSiL’
SSsP^

fgac?

s&

-sef

Sgi-^

-W

'W

wSfi■~5*7

§?m
Si-'
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liL^AOv-J /^lfe>-€,|/f ^

On March 20,2019 [ was contacted by the general manager of Shepherd Driving School whom informed 
me ot an amended complaint which included a former student whom has altered her statements made 

:oraola,nt lD ,ndude SOTK k'”d of inappropriate statements toward her allegedly made by me Mr
°™S °',°ri,3 °Ut N°Vember 10 2019 1 was ™ of Shepherd Driving School in November of'
a(LB and I believe l was on a drive as an instructor with Miss. Leena Mohamed the student in question is
” ■UVt’n'6 female 5,1,1 ln h,gh sd1001 whom was o'osr'V upset with the owner of the school Mrs. Yvonne

Tm ^ W n e"8aSed 3 heated diS“!'°n thaS tum ,nto = ^sreement about her
.t die r'C 7? n V ^ ^ ^,he favor of Motamed whom wasable to go on 
he drive instead of the student I was scheduled to instruct during the drive Miss Mohamed expressed

heta-t v’°Hr-reVenge T3' r® 3S Sh£ ^ °ff *he Wst0rV ,hs feud « w® Mrs.
'f ‘ °d' “Prf,ng h°W her motber ^ her were disrespected in a meeting while being recorded 1 

as she to focus on her driving and eventually had her pull over eta nearby 711 parking lot and
few minutes to calm her mind I then got back into a driving routine in which the final stages are 
designed to check the students sense of direction when we are one turn or one block away From the 
spot we started at 1 lean my head to the right so the student can't see my eyes which are opened and 
my foot IS covering the instructor's brake I intentionally make snoring noise to get the student to leugh 
me or,eel a sense or conndence or panic to test their ability to stay focused on the driving tack which 
most students recognise as a ruse of the second drive I can assure anyone this is a routine ruse I have 
used ror many years without incident or complaint until now.

give her a

Declaration end to be dear I Leonard Davis under the penalties of perjury in the state of 
Maryland and in the watchful eyes of all might god do so solemnly swear. I never made any comments or 
statements of a sexual nature toward the juvenile in question Miss, Leena Mohamed on that day or at 
any other time and 1 further swear I have use this same technique for years and that she was never in 
any type or danger l am also enclosing the original detailed complaint for the record in hops to shed 
some light on these latest outrageous allegations.

Leonard A. Davis

Formerly, of Shepherds Driving School

443-794-7188
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TESTIMONY ON THEmESAtirtN MR. SMITH KWAMF ni n/tp wnm

I SMITH KWAME OLIVER VODI, DO SOLEMLY SWEAR THAT 

STUDENT AT SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL AS A GENERAL MANAGER AND NOT AN INSTRUCTOR.

I -HAVE NEVER DROVE A
FOR COMPENSATION. I AM EMPLOYED AT

I AFFIRMED THAT THESE ALLEGATIONS MADE 

ADMINISTRATION ARE TOTALLY FALSE,
BY THE MARYLAND 'MOTORVEHCILE

DECLARATION: AND TO BE CLEAR: I SMITH KWAME OLIVER VODI 

PcRJURY IN THE STATE OF MARYLAND AND UNDER THE ALMIGHTY 

THAT I HAVE NEVER DRIVEN A STUDENT FOR COMPENSATION AT SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL 

I FURTHER SOLMELY SWEAR THAT I HAVE NEVER USED ANY OF THE DRIVNG SCHOOL VEH 

'N I HE PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING AMY UNLICENSED INSTRUCTORS BUSINESS AT SHEPHERDS 

DRIVING SCHOOL ITS CLEARLY STATED ON THE AGREEMENT AGREED SIGNED AND AGREED ON 

MY HIRING LETTER OF THE DRIVING SCHOOL

UNDER THE PENALITIES Or 

GOD DO SOLEMLY SWEAR

ICLES

BY MS, YVONNE REIGNAT-VODI "OWNER" 
SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL ON 2017. I THEREFORE, AFFIRMED THATTHES 

VE^WSASEOUS TO MT ABILITY AND THEY ARE NOT TRUE,

SMIp! KWAME OLIVER VODI

E ALLEGATIONS ARE

Shepherds Driving School inc, 
7100 Baltimore Avenue, Suite too 

College Park, MO, 20740 
Tel: 240-7D4-332B

GENERAL MANAGER

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL

TEL: 240-393-9125

DATE: 06/10/2019

118a



IgggMl3aAttI£AM0MTH K.Q. TOD1; wofwe n

not to ^ ^-r teed " * 0ena£d M“W «* My aware tat he i5

ertufied instructor and a licensed driver Mr. Samuel Boaieng to the MV A.

on.

ndther “** **»»
Bert Kapinus and the judge in conn on the day of the' heataTTobteted 7L*?%Z7 * T?*

Sfi "*'£“? Mx 35 “"*«
at0 ^ °ffiC= ^ «*» ™ -Mie

indiCat? ^ UI “ed t0 “** °perati0n md Stute Stable for
:'e'Aed to mZ tSTS r;g 1112 !Ch00l’S *“i“» W" - - »* m* I have never 
,]r' rAim. * j operation and studem records to the MVA. Since. 2017 thev always
—iQiiieOunued. anu review the files on a regular basis. I ■> J
notify me before

come in
dld.0 “168 fr^s but raj feitd B ,ht

back and pick up the filescome

. ? *VOiuie ^ejgaat-Vodi do solemnly swear that I have sever
.0 me Mas on. any of their visits. I. affirmed that these 
naseless.

refused to grant the MVA access 
allegations are totally not true and are

JcclararioB: I ff gnat-Vodi under the penalties efperjujy in the State of Maryland and

'" 1 °*C a*f Jever dro^e aHd" 01 myS£feooi vehicles as this Is dearly stated oa Ms hiring letter 
one General Manager at Shepherds Driving School. L3 I

J■j l1-''
Pfg^l^t^odi 

r'^WSnSpherds. Driving School 

I—D-704-3329.

:-e; ~5 '10/2019

*: v
Shepherds Driving School ina

"“ff^aisrsiEsSffl’00-
Tel: 24Q.704-3.SS
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fa7tc§^Hr-^ct7Vr fef—7s-e?7'-Yt^}

&mm 6601 Ritchie Highway, ME. 
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21062

Motor Vehicle Administration REGISTRATION CERTIFICATElues
7AC NUMBER UNITS STICKER NUMBER

7CR17067CR170S
me IMUM3ER I MAKE AMD BODY STYLE OF VEHICLE

I TOYT 4Sf 43570007
\ YEAR CLASS’ EXCEPT VEHICLE lOEMTSPICATlOM NUMBER

2T1BURHE9GC7412S3
s,

TS A N/A
GP„ VEH.WT, IGR COMB. ‘vVT FEE EXPIRATION DATE

11/30/20-3700 OON/A $135.00
OWNER'S LICENSE SOUNDEX NO. COOWNER'S LICENSE SOUNDS* HO.

R2539686622372975002550679

NAMStSJ AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OWNERS

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL INC 
C/O YVONNE OMIKEH REIGNAT-VOD! 
1810 METZEROTT RD APT 47 
ADELPHI IVID 20783-5167

THIS CARD IS NOT A LICENSE TO DRIVE

MARYLAND 
INSURANCE CARD 

imsured SHEPHEHPS DRIViMfi SCHOOL
MUTL

y^IiSake illlrl"020'"0let a 2018 TIPs n ?mn
PHONt (301)270-2300

VOL

919E-AS6

ISKwr"-
=£1; fieVEHSE SIDE ?BH ADDITIOfi'fli COVERAGE! PJRJ R fj?aTf Of#

121a



*ZZl

r.:r, ‘ t

I JI ; i/s=:^;'\WcOrdPB>JzJ-
■^v "r ~ i ~^ — —

»R.-a
” - '" '£5"

£_ ~'Si- -=- ^s^«y r - - r--•
.j.

.’’V '••-*•s?T4_- V

f’-\m F i]

XU%fXsxx ’
. .‘*4 S '! *\

}•■#»&

XC^Tjffirs
■ ,- -'0* ^3 '

■ - V < -J/"’ '-'

.- - - .-. .
“■■''j- -r, ■ r.C

'K.~r1l.£ . _



/}a ()D (\ s r\

f/"'i4ei t/sirnuis W\
’■te-^,//v/:

Cjutom C«r_/ ‘
i

6601 Riichie Highway, N.E.
Glen 8urnie, Maryland 21062

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATEMotor Vehicle Administration■ i

ill
TAG NUfAaER UNIT* STICKER NUMBER

4CP82794CP8279
title nukser MAKE AND SODY STYLE OP VEHICLE

TOYT 4S48569727
year class except. VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

16 A N/A 2T1BURHE9GC743449I G-S. VEH.VVT
) -3700 

-OyvNER'S LICENSE SOUNDEX NO.
J 2975002550651

GR. COMS. WT 
00N/A

FEE EXPIRATION DATE
11/30/203135.00

C,

CO-OWNER'S LICENSE SOUNDEX NO, 
R2539S86S2237

NAME'S) AMO ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OLA'NER(S)

SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOOL INC 
C/O YVONNE ONIKEH SEIGNAT-VODI 
1810 METZEROTT RD APT 47 
ADELPHI MD 20783-5167

this card is not a licknse to diu ve

MARYLAND 
INSURANCE CARD

insured SHSPHEPiBS OraVIMS S£H0©L MUTL
VOL

POLICY NUMBER 259 5637-D20-20A 
Yn 2816 MAKE T0¥© IA 
MODEL 60ROIL&
AGENT WILUAM H CARVER INS AGCY INC 
PHONE (301)270-2800 WIC 25/78

A BODILY INJURY/PROPGRfV DAMAGE LIABILITY 
PI PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION 
D 200 DEDUCT SOViPREMENSIVE 
G 500 DEDUCT COLLISION

EFFECTIVE
OCTZBZStf to APR 282813

vim mmm&mmzm
S19E-A3S

U

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL COVERAGE IRSrOtWiATf 0FJ
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1 i

t >-<-..'( >' ~H'-r ff " ' 5501 Ritchie Highway. H, t. 
Glen 3urnie. Maryland 21062Ear<> V'1*'! ’ = ,•*.

Motor Vehicle Administration

2020-1071641
TAG HUMBER UNIT A

TEC
STICKER NUMBER

5DN3561 1071641
title number MAKE ffii0 SGOV STVU OF vfflWSUB
51000677 TOYT4H

I VeHKUE BEWICATICH HUMBER
12118URHE9KC147363

V=AE
2019 ARO

CASS EXCEPT
N/A

T“.U=HWT. OR. COMB. WT. tee ejipirahonoate 
5 135.Q0| 11/30/2020 

{ co-owners ixamssauiiaexNo.

-3700 00N/A
OWNERS liCSNSE SCUN0SX NO.

Z9/5002920072
NAME(S) AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OWNERfS'j 
SHEPHERDS DRIVING SCHOGt INC 
7100 BALTIMORE AVE STE 100 
COLLEGE PARK. MO 20/AD-

MARYLANB 
INSURANCE CARD

insured SHEPHERDS BRSV1M6 SCHOOL
PODGY NUMBER 342 1401-D25-20 EE=r-pT|yc:
yr 2018 make TOYOTA OCT 2S281S V APB 2S 2SW
model COHOiLA VIM 2T1 BURH&9KCM73S3
AG5NT WILLIAM H CARVER INS AGCY INC 
PHONE (301)270-2800

ft liMaaffimfW6 u*“l" ■ 
jj s”odIouctc8Ssim;"sive

IWUTL
VOL

91SE-ABS
NAIC 251715

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOB ADD!TIOiMil COVERAGE U9FPRJHAT10K
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66C1 Ritchie Hiahv/ay, N. £. " 
Glen Burnie. Maryland 21082MARYLAND DEPARTMENT

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

TAG NUMBER
SCX9188

UNIT* STICKER NUMBER
0757873

TITLE NUMBER
48337358

MAKE AND BODY STYLE OF VEHICLE 
TOYTAS

YEAR ! CLASS
2017 i A

EXCEPT VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 
2T18URHE8HC346153N/A

GR. COME. VW.
00N/A

GR VtH. WT.
-3700

1 EXPIRATION DAT
0S1S

FEE
$135.00

[ CO-OWNER’S LICENSE SOUNOSX NO.OWNER’S LICENSE SOUNDEX NO.
R253968662237

WAME(S) AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OWNERfS) 
YVONNE ON1KEH REIGNAT-VODI 
1810 METZEROTT. RD APT 47 

UiV ’20783AQELPH1

Maryland Insurance Identification Card 
1-800-841-3000ft:

geico.Gcm
GEICO CASUALTY COMPANY
One GEICO Boulevard • Fredericksburg, VA 22412^0003

Please keep this ID card in your vehicle at ali times,
You may be required to produce ii upon demand of law 
enforcement.

Expiration Date 
06-01-19

Effective Date 
12-01-18

Policy Number 
4329-33-92-01
Year 
2017

Vehicle ID No.
2T1BURHE8HC84S153

Make
TOYOTA

Model
COROLLA

Insured: 
Yvonne O Vodi 
Smith K Vodi
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m *
7100 Baltimore Avenue J Suite 100 
College Park, IVtD 20740 
Tel. 240-704-33291 Fax:240-764-5802 
info@shepherdsdnvingschooi.com

id
‘Wive the Shepherds Wav and be Safe

FTDRIVING SCHOOL

fen.
Ms. LaCheryl Jones 
Division Manger 
Driver Instructional Sendees Room 207 
Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway NE.
Glen Bumie, MD 21062

Date: 03/27/2019

REQUESTED FILES. CERTIFICATE AND LICENSE. 
MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION

MARYLAND

Dear Ms. LaCheryl Jones.

a a • -“J0 y0lU' °ffice *** fl!es requested by the Maryland Motor Vehicle 
. dmimstration dunng the time of investigation for Shepherds Driving School
Files forwarded to your office is between September lsl 2018 
2018. - December 31st

Due to my busy schedule at the office I have asked Mr. Smith Kwame 
Oliver Vodi, mv husband to drop off the binders at your office. Enclosed are 
student completion records of both classroom and behind the wheel lessons

If you need further information you can reach me on 240-704-3329/410-900-0543.

Thank-you. nkf

YvSfmC^SlS^t-Vodi 
Owner 
Shepherds Driving School

y a/C

wwWaShepHerdscirsvingschool.com
Lieems®# | ^©$4$$ | fesisresl 

129a

m

mailto:info@shepherdsdnvingschooi.com


r/i m 7100 Baltimore Avenue | Suite 100 
College Park. MD 20740 
Tel. 240-704-3329 | Fax:240-764-5802 
info® shepherdsdrivina school, mm

dKSL^DRIVING school FT
“Drive the Shepherds Way and be Safe”

PA

MLUL
Mr. William Kraft 
Division Manger
Driver Instructional Services Room 207 
Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway NE.
Glen Burnie, MD 21062

Date; 03/29/2019

RE: REQUESTED FILES, CERTIFICATE AND LICENSE, MARYLAND
MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION

Dear Mr. William Kraft.

_ Forward to your office are files requested by the Maryland Motor Vehicle 
Administration during the time of investigation for Shepherds Driving School, 
i-iles forwarded to your office are from June 2017 - March 2019.

r? i AO student records were handed over to Counsellor Bert Kapinus in the month of 
e ruary a ter receiving the Subpoena Duces Tecum. All student records were presented 
urin^ A mmistrative hearing but your Administration refused to accept the x’ecorcis.

_ wete able to drop old all student records at your office 
m person and in the presence of Assistant Attorney General David Merkin.

Glad Mr. Smith Vodi. and T

It you need further information you can reach me on 240-704-3329/410-900-0543.

zr 7

eignai-Vodi
Owner
Shepherds Driving School

www.shepherdseirivingscliooI.com

http://www.shepherdseirivingscliooI.com
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yVONI^-REI(jJ\?aX-VIQDI-b/b/a 

SHEPHERD’S DRIVING SCHOOL

licensee

before MICHAEL J. WALLACE.

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE 

* OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OAHNO.: MDOT-MVA-15-19'-07115

, INC. *

v.
MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION *

MfsTTna?
NUfflALMciioH---yJ^yam^3Sl0l<

COMES NOW the Motor Vehicle
Administration (“MVA") request pursuant to Code of 

tor revision of the Decision dated May 20.
Maryland Regulations ("COMAR”) §-28.02.01.27. f.

-0 i 9, by Administrative Law Judge C'ALJ”) Michael J Wallace, and for reasons states as follows:
1. On March 1,2019. the MV A issued a Statement of Ch

arges (Charges) to Yvonne Reignat- 

) in which it alleged that she 

-- instructor, disseminating private 

to make student and other operational

vodi (“Appellant") and Shepherd’s Drivmg School fac. (“Ucensee”

had conducted a drivers’ school while
using an. unlicensed i

information to the general public, and failed 

available for inspection upon request fay the MVA

16-506(a) (2012): COMAR 11.23.01.07,

11.23.02.09, and 11.23.02.13. The MVA sou 

us well as the certification

records

• Md, Code Ami, Transp. §§ 15-109, 709 

11.23.01,08, 11.23.01.11. il.23.0U2, 11.23.02.08.
710,

and

gilt to revoke the Licensee’s driving school license

provider in Mainland.* (Decision of ALJas a driver education

Wallace dated May 20, 2019 at p. 1); (emphasis added).

the nearing on the merits had concluded on March 26. iUSpunded on the record afer

132a



2
sned. detaiIed DeciSi011 incIud.ig: satement 

- issues; of lhe Evidence; K„dmgs of Fact; Discus^ ^

Order.

of the

; and.

Throughout the Decision, it is made clear that the MVA 

and then revoke the driver5

Licensee. (See. Issue No. 3. 

by the Licensee be 

'"'At approximately 11:0i 

its driving school license 

Maryland

sought to both emergency suspend 

education certification held by the.
“ P'2, “Sb0lM my Ucens“ « certification for a drivers

s school license and driver’s

! school held
suspended or revoked. pursuant to .. *j See, Findings of Fact No. 16, at p. 5. 

ensee was served with formal notice thata.m. on March 11.2019, the Lie

■as well as die certification 

was immediately suspended/3: 

me- Licensee’s driving school license

as a driver education program provider in 

See, Discussion pari I. at p, 6, "The MVA seeks to revoke

driver education program:"as well as its certification. as a
See, Discussion part I. at p. 7.

STUt in “c,ion I5‘109-,he
refuse to grant or to renew tic ^ aidsr sechon 15-710(a)(5), to

■;te persoS holding rhat licen'si hai &£ to  ̂tfppr*and r“s ■**«* ^ fetes
instructor has failed to tomplv with anv of rS fh°o1 or dm’™g
regulation adopted under Subtitle 5 of Title 16 or Subtities7 n° n?- 0r
has oeen convicted of a come of ntorai suipitude. Md Sde 2n°, Wp. 2,“
506(a).

&e: Discussion part III.* at p. 12, "The MVA may revoke a 

fails to comply with any of the rules or regulations 

Education-Program Acre See, Discussion, pp, 14 and 16, part IV. « 

tlie Imposition ot a Fine - In its Charges, the IvIVa 

driving school license as well as

license if the person or entity 

adopted under the Maryland Driver 

- "Penalty: Discipline and 

proposes to revoke the Licensee's 

driving school certification to provide driver education

133a



Warns in Mainland../1'; andrT3ffied on this, I conclude that the MV A 

revoke the Licensee’s driving school licen
;s proposal to

arid certification to provide driver educationse

piogiams ui Maryland is both lawful and reasonable and It will be 

4. As seen
ordered as proposed/1)

throughout the Decision, the MY A sought and the ALJ 

Licensee Shepherd’s end the Appeliant Vodi should have iis/her drivtag ^ Ucrase „ 

well as its/her driving school education

agreed that the

certifications revoked. 

Unfortunately, it appeal's that in the ORDER, that there was 

the Order states, ‘‘ORDER that the L

24,2017, be and hereby is REVOKED:”

o. UOMAR 28.02.01.27 (C) allows for corrections of

5.
a clerical, mistake when

icensee's 'driving instructor license1, issued on May

(P- 170

a final decision based on a,
"Ciencai mistake hr final decisions, orders, or other parts of the record may be corrected

by a. judge at any time on the judge’s own initiative, or on motion of any party after such
notice, if any... the judge orders.”

7, It appears that this

opposed to “driving school license” and this 

administrative tribunal.

s. in the alternative, COMAR 28.02.01.27 (B) allows for the judge to "exercise

a final decision in the e^snt of fraud, mistake, or 

irregularity.” It appears the mistake at page 17 of the Order stating that tire “driving 

instructor license” instead of “driving school license3’ 

and in the alternative should be corrected by this honorable judge.

V HEREFORE, the Motor Vehicle Administration hereby requests;

was a clerical, mistake in stating “driving instructor license” as

error should be corrected by this

revisory power and control, over

was either a mistake or irregularity

134a



a aceTevisefae Adnumstratrve Decision of May 20, 2019 pursuant 

"° C0MAR 28’02‘0L27 (C) for clerical mistake and correct the ORDER
on page 17 to

read:

■‘I ORDER that the Licensee's diving school license, issued on May 24,2017, be

and hereby is REVOKED; and I further:

- B. in the alternative, that That ALT Wallace revise the Administrative Decision of 

May 20; 201.9pursuant to COMAR 28.02.01.27 (B) due 

correct the ORDER on page 17 to read:

M ORDER that the Licensee’s drivin 

and hereby is REVOKED; and I further;

: and,

to mistake and/or irregularity and

g school license, issued on May 24.2017. be
*5

rv.- cause may require. 

Respectfully Submitted,

BRIAN E.FROSH 
Attorney General of Maryland

b£7(_.
tfAVID C. MERKIN
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Motor Vehicle Administration 
6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E. 
Glen Buniie. Maryland 21062 
(410) 768-7415 
(410) 768-7414 (Facsimile) 
dmeildn@oag.state.md.us'

Counsel for the Motor Vehicle Administration
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CERTIFICATE OF SKByrnr

I BE&EBY CERTIFY that on this 7 Sunday of May, 2019 

to Revise Final Decision was mailed.
acopy of the foregoing Motion

postage prepaid to Bert W. Kapinus, Esquire, 7100 Bait!

counsel ior Revoked Licensee and to

imore
Avenue. Suite 102. College Parle. Maryland 20740.

Shepherd's Driving School and Yvonne Reiguat-Vodi,

Licensee. 1810 Metzerott Road, Apt 47, Adelphi, Maryland 20783_
e/o Yvonne Reignat-Vodi, Revoked

/
f/ // Rx~''x{‘"t7

David C. Merkin
Assistant. Attorney Genera!
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Coi.'rt of Appeals

Case Summary 
Case no. coa-pet-(H>u6-202i

L_! Petition Denied
Pennon denim!. (Order e-fifed m mtnsef for tvspnndem am! mailed /« petitioner)

54.2.1 2021

U4 237502! Denied
Comment i Petition denied, s

cSt^j
l’:. I Correspondence

Objection to the Chief Judge Maty Ellen Barhem'x Order on April 23rd 2(P f w> Denial of 
1 eti/ioiM- Pennon jar Writ oj Certiorari an March !. 21)21“filed on 521 OP i.

13 Correspondence
Letter topetitioner: Still need $61M filing fee umi seven copies ojjtmmn.

13 Correspondence

0515/2021

05/LV202J

05/257202 J

I i_l Correspondence05 25-2021

l.mter to petitioner in response > Way 20. 21)21 cm-tvspondettLV.

fK’.O,‘i'202! Correspondence
lleravva one additional.copy of “Objection to the Chief Judge Mmr Ellen Barbara's Order on 
on SO OP I ~ ,m *m'“ a* Pl‘nUm,a' tor Writ ofCmkmm on Mutch i. 202 J" tiled

13 Correspondence(i£U«22021

Pkl J>,,l'-re kJ °"‘k'r " Motion fur Reconsideration and Correa the Order of
Apni jjit! 2021

"0 Correspondence
- Letter to petitioner; Case closed, Cmitua United Stales Supreme Court.

0(v08'202!

Pt'iitmiier Rcigmu-Vnui. Y\ onne 
Total Charges
1 orM Payments; and Credits
Balance Due as of 1)7/19/2021

!,ltd 
ol.pt) 

15.00

I'rtntctImi tr.lVUCt it; d;(r Jt,l138a



7/19/2021
Case Header Information

Case Information

Court System;
Casa Number:
■Title:
Case Types 

.riiing Date;
Case Statusa 

. Authoring-Tots-se; 
Tracking :Numh'af(s);

Court of Special Appeals 
CSA-REG-23S9-2019
Yvonne Reignat-Vodi v. Motor-Vehicle Administration
Appeal of Civil Case
02/10/2020
Closed

Otiier Reference Numbers

Crcaft.'Co.uiJ Case. .Wufn'ber;-CALl 918504 
Raised Case CSA-REG-2390"20i9 
'Petition Hied COA-PET-00.06-2021

■immh'ed Parties information.

■Appellant

Name: -Reignat-Vodi, Yvonne
Address; 1810 Metzerott Rd

UNIT 47
Adelphi State; MD ;z*p Code; 20783 ■Oty;

Appellee-

JMams: Motor Vehicle .Administration
Address: 6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E,
City; Glen Burnie State-; MD Zip Code; "2.1062 
Mtomey(s) for the Appellee '

MERKIN, DAVID CHARLES
.Appearance'Oats; 02/10/2020 
■Address; lire I:. Assistant Attorney General Motor Vehicle Administration 

1 ‘ --ipA p 6601 Ritchie Highway, N.E
Accyess Lirtfev 1 Room 200
■Ofcy> GLEN BURNIE State; MD 2fe Code: 21062

Cleric of the 'Lo wer Court

earra; Arnin, Mahasirs E?
Addrass: Clerk of Prince George’s County Circuit Court

14735 Main Street
li!tps://casesea!'ch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiryByCaseN(jiTi.jis

';

139a
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7/19/2021
Case Header Information

P Upper Marlboro State; MD ixi Cods: 20772

{Judgment Information

judcmerr
Event- Dismissed Prior to Argument or Submission 

02/05/2021

FUe for?i2irf2,-r^ to Extend Time for Filing Corrected Brief denied
denied * d Bnef denied- Appeal dismissed. '10/30/2021 - Motion for reconsideratkii?^61^t0

Court Scheduling Information

E'/ant Typ5; session Month 
Event Data; 01/2021 
Resuit; Scheduled for Argument

Event Type; Session Month
Event Dafe; 09/2020

Scheduled for Argument
i

; Submitted on Brief 
■' Cftt09/14/2020 jRsrt T.tu: 09:00:00 

Motion Granted - Canceled

~ rat Type: Session Month 
Evert Date; 11/2020
Result: Scheduled for Argument

Evant T/p*; Submitted on Brief
E’/ant Date: 11/13/2020 Sea:-Time; 09:00:00
Res y it: Motion Granted - Canceled

Document Information

02/07/2020 
;a-.--;;: r Notice of Appeal - Civil

02/07/2020
'iciTse: Civil Information Report

Fife Date: 02/24/2020
Ooc..;rnart Dame: Order to Proceed

File Daze: 02/24/2020 
Document Name: Civil Information Report

File Date: 03/02/2020
n Motion for Extension of Time

i

04/23/2020
Motion to Extend Time to File Briefi:

04/27/2020
'('sr,:,E; Record Received1

t: 140ahttps://casesearch.courts.state.mcl.us/casesearch/inquiryByCaseNum.iis
2/5
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1:13/2021
Case Header information

04/28/2020 
Session Briefing Notice

05/06/2020 
Motion

i
05/12/2020

‘■’■"".'s; Appellant Brief

05/20/2020 
;jccume.u fetOrder on Motion

05/27/2020
Motion for Extension of Time

05/28/2020 
' Order

06/01/2020 
« ; : Correspondence

;r:i 06/10/2020 
■ -ir-s. Order - Extension

i - 06/15/2020 
e Opposition to Motion

06/15/2020
r Opposition to Motion

06/23/2020 
Order on Motion

06/30/2020 
; , i ; Appellant Brief

07/17/2020 
^ : Motion to DismissI

07/29/2020
Motion for Extension of Time

I
Fiji D =■•.£: 08/07/2020

| r?!'sr.-.:me,rc /s-rs.-; Order on Motion
i .

08/07/2020 
; v> =: Motion

08/11/2020
• : i Opposition to Motion

08/11/2020 
: Order

08/14/2020
Motion to Correct the Record

j •'”i£ "t:.;: 08/20/2020

ntips..fCesesearcr!.courts.state.mci.us/casesea)'ch/inquio'ByCaseNum.jis
i
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7/19/2021

j Occam,ml Name: Motion
Case Header Information

!
ji'ii--; Ocm- 08/26/2020

Motion to Extend Time to Fife Brief 

08/28/2020

Cucurnsni; Marne;

jrila Date;
(Onr-»r*K Meaner Opposition to Motion

09/03/2020
a", Derm: Order on Motion

mm Date;
Docuiv.gn," Marne: Order on Motion

09/04/2020

Fife Date: 09/08/2020
Document Name; Record Received

F;;a Dare; 09/14/2020
Document Name: Motion

File Date: 09/14/2020
DO'-urrm-r Mama: Motion

09/16/2020
t Opposition to Motion

09/23/2020 
Neme: Order on Motion

R!e Dare; 09/24/2020 
Document Demis; Order on Motion

■mm Data; 09/24/2020
Document Name: Motion to Extend Time to File Brief

Flo Data: 09/29/2020
Dm:ufrm-na; Line

09/29/2020 
Da r.~; Motion

■; Da's; 10/13/2020 
a;_. .'tame: Order on Motion

DD: Dura;
vDcum.em; Name: Motion for Reconsideration

10/16/2020

rise Data: 10/19/2020
Oocamsm: Nam.-': Opposition to Motion

File Deter 10/19/2020 
Dommmm mama; Correspondence

i

10/23/2020 
u Motion

10/29/2020 
Dam ;. Appellant Brief

1 142a
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7/19/2021 Case Header Information

10/30/2020
''scnm Order on Motion'D

11/02/2020 
Record Extract

Fiie D;u~: 11/04/2020 
Document “terns: Opposition to Motion

File Oats: 02/05/2021
Document Mams: Mandate

File Date;
Document Name; Motion

02/16/2021

02/25/2021 
ms 'mms: Correspondence

03/01/2021 
Me;t;o: Petition for Writ

/Ms Dsk3: 03/10/2021
Document Momo: Order on Motion

Fite Dttee: 03/11/2021
iDcsunm-'t 'js;Vs; Mandate

Fite Date: 03/27/2021
Document Dome; Motion

:■ .. v 04/23/2021 
' r.--..,.. Petition Denieds

5
04/28/2021* ■•VS

D-. :/: te" Msme; Order

J electronic case record. Full case information cannot be made available either because of legal restrictions
I access to case recoids found in Maryland Rulest or because of the practical difficulties inherent in reducing,

record into an electronic format.
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